
 
I 

 

VOLUME 48, 2019-2020 
THE LEWIS F. COLE MIDDLE SCHOOL 

 ART AND LITERARY MAGAZINE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Runner-up Cover Art by Angela Lee ‘21 – Mixed Media 
 

Lewis F. Cole Middle School 
467 Stillwell Avenue, Fort Lee, NJ 07024 

 
 A proud member of the Columbia Scholastic Press Association 



 
ii 

 

LEWIS F. COLE MIDDLE SCHOOL 
467 Stillwell Avenue, Fort Lee, New Jersey 07024 

Phone: 201-585-4660  Fax: 201-585-1688 
www.flboe.com 

NAnderson@flboe.com – Mrs. Nina Anderson, Intermedia Art Adviser 
SCevasco@flboe.com – Mrs. Shannon Cevasco, Intermedia Literary Adviser 

PYoon@flboe.com – Ms. Priscilla Yoon, Intermedia Literary Adviser 
 
 

ADMINISTRATION 
Mr. Kenneth J. Rota, Superintendent of Schools 

Dr. Sharon Amato, Assistant Superintendent of Schools 
Ms. Jaime Cangialosi-Murphy, Director of Human Resources 

Ms. Haqquisha Q. Taylor, Business Administrator/Board Secretary 
Ms. Belgica Polanco, Assistant Business Administrator 

Dr. Robert Daniello, Principal 
Mr. Joseph Finizio, Assistant Principal 

 
 

FORT LEE PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Mrs. Esther Han Silver, President 

Mrs. Candace Romba, Vice President 
          Ms. Elisa Cho     Mrs. Holly Morell 
          Ms. Paula K. Colbath     Mrs. Kristen Richter  
          Mr. Ralph DiMeglio    Mr. Michael Rubino 

Mrs. Lauran Tuck 
 

 
 



 
III 

 

INTERMEDIA 2019-2020 

Volume 48 

Recipient of a Gold Medal from Columbia Scholastic Press Association in 2019. 
 

 

LITERARY EDITOR   ART/LAYOUT EDITORS 
  Angela Li ’20    Heba Ouerfelli ‘20 

               Elda Shuki ‘21 
 

INTERMEDIA STAFF MEMBERS 
Gabriel Barragan ‘20 

Kelly Barrera ‘20 
Irene Burg-Segura ‘21 

Julianne Chen ‘21 
Eunice Cheng ‘21 
Tiffany Cheng '21 

Celine Colakyan ‘21 
Romina Colombo ‘21 

Muhammad El-Sherbiny ‘21 
Nadin Fishel ‘21 

Simona Harea ‘21 
Justin Heo ‘21 

Clara Hwang ‘21 
Jiwon Jeong ‘21 

Seowon Jeong ‘21 
Hannah Jung ‘21 

Alex Kim ‘21 
Claire Kim ‘21 
Dana Kim ‘21 
Eric Kim ‘21 
Eva Kim ‘21 

Hajun Kim ‘21 
Joseph Kim ‘21 

Michelle Kim ‘21 
Andrea Lee ‘21 
Angela Lee ‘21 
Yewon Lee ‘21 

Jennifer McGrath ‘20 

Valentina Murinigo ‘21 
Evan Ng ‘21 

Frances Paran ‘20 
Aiden Park ‘20 

Olivia Pisinski ‘21 
Yegyeom Seo ‘21 

Ina Song ‘21 
Christopher Stanczyk ‘20 

Lauren Tse ‘21 
Kosta Tsugranis ‘20 
Heuyie Wong ‘20 

Sophia Yeo ‘21 
Alyssa Yim ‘21 
Justin Yoo ‘21 

 
 

FACULTY ADVISERS 
Art – Mrs. Nina Anderson 

Literary – Mrs. Shannon Cevasco & Ms. Priscilla Yoon 
 
We wish to take this opportunity to thank all who have contributed their talents in both the literary and art 
sections of this publication. Special thanks to the Fort Lee School District for financially supporting our art 
and literary magazine. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

 
VIII 

 

Poetry      Author           Page  
What I Am Made From   Sophia Lee '21   41 
To Be Set Free    Ashley Jo '20   44 
Glue      Anabella Kwon '21  49 
Nightmares on Fort Lee Street  Sophia Jiang '20   51 
An Inhuman Human   Alex Kim '21   54 
The “Good” Dreams   Irene Burg Segura '21  59 
Here      Ashley Gil '21   60 
Dear Writing    Danielle Kim '21   67 
Dear Drawing    Andrea Lee '21   71 
Scars      Sophia Lee '21   74 
All Hallow’s Eve    Angela Li '20   83 
Not Alone    Aiden Park '20   85 
Bubble Tea of Fort Lee   Aleesha Patel '21  95 
Lost and Found    Julianne Chen '21  97 
East and West    Angela Li '20   105 
Forward Thinking   Julianne Chen '21  108 
Through the Eyes of the Wind  Irene Burg Segura '21  111 
Tick Tock    Irene Burg Segura '21  117 
The Wolf    Alex Kim ’21   124 

 Future Dreams    Hajun Kim ‘21   131 
 The Running Dream   Danielle Kim ‘21  137 
 The Sun     Joseph Kim ’21   138  
 What Would One Do?   Aiden Park ’20   139 

 
Haiku      Author            Page 
Nature’s Point of View   Andrea Kim ‘21   129 
Starry Rain    Julianne Chen ‘21  136 

 
 

 

 
IV 

 

Art Work 
Digital Art    Artist             Page 
Get to the Point    Gino Lee '21   13 
Burst of Life    Alessandra Yashayev '21 60 
Art Abyss    Alvina Aduhene-Fofie '21 73  
In My Room    Yegyeom Seo '21  86 
Birth     Jeremy Min '21    89 
Kiki and Cami    Kiana Falcon '20  91 
In Wolf’s Clothing   Yegyeom Seo ’21  126 
Nature’s Art    Yegyeom Seo ’21  139 
Wooded Birch    Ryan Correa-Astudillo ’21 140 

 
Photography    Artist             Page 
Goodnight, Sea    Kosta Tsugranis '20  4 
American City    Kosta Tsugranis '20  9 
Keep Moving Up   Kosta Tsugranis '20  76 
Sea of Pink    Kosta Tsugranis '20  110 

 
Sculptures    Artist             Page 
My Passion    Janice Lee '20   38 
Food as Art    Students of 2020 & 2021 57 
Weathered Shell   Scarlett Mazzola '20  82 

 
Fibers and Fabrics   Artist              Page 
Fibers of Color    Olivia Gouzenko '20  34 

 
Mixed Media    Artist            Page 
Back of the Pack   Elda Shuki '21   1 
Swimming in Circles   Ashely Jo '20   5 
Beyond This World   Elda Shuki '21   20 
My Remote Learning Zone  Students of 2020 & 2021 23-24 
Naked Wood    Lily Chouinard '20  39 
Haunted Forest    Angela Lee '21   43 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

 
VIII 

 

Poetry      Author           Page  
What I Am Made From   Sophia Lee '21   41 
To Be Set Free    Ashley Jo '20   44 
Glue      Anabella Kwon '21  49 
Nightmares on Fort Lee Street  Sophia Jiang '20   51 
An Inhuman Human   Alex Kim '21   54 
The “Good” Dreams   Irene Burg Segura '21  59 
Here      Ashley Gil '21   60 
Dear Writing    Danielle Kim '21   67 
Dear Drawing    Andrea Lee '21   71 
Scars      Sophia Lee '21   74 
All Hallow’s Eve    Angela Li '20   83 
Not Alone    Aiden Park '20   85 
Bubble Tea of Fort Lee   Aleesha Patel '21  95 
Lost and Found    Julianne Chen '21  97 
East and West    Angela Li '20   105 
Forward Thinking   Julianne Chen '21  108 
Through the Eyes of the Wind  Irene Burg Segura '21  111 
Tick Tock    Irene Burg Segura '21  117 
The Wolf    Alex Kim ’21   124 

 Future Dreams    Hajun Kim ‘21   131 
 The Running Dream   Danielle Kim ‘21  137 
 The Sun     Joseph Kim ’21   138  
 What Would One Do?   Aiden Park ’20   139 

 
Haiku      Author            Page 
Nature’s Point of View   Andrea Kim ‘21   129 
Starry Rain    Julianne Chen ‘21  136 

 
 

 

 
V 

 

Mixed Media    Artist             Page 
Happily Watching   Lucy Lee '20   46 
Diluted Rainbow   Lina Mousa '21   49 
Prepared to Fly    Vicky Georgiou '21  59 
Deadly Grin    Gino Lee '21   63 
My Desk Nook    Alyssa Yim '21   70 
Chanel     Hueyie Wong '20  77 
On Track    Elda Shuki '21   94 
Splash of Flavor    Emily Cho '20   96 
Torn in Two    Ashely Jo '20   98 
Pop Art Snacks    Students of 2020 & 2021 115 
Rhianna    Naomi Kim ’21   144 

   
Acrylic Paintings   Artist             Page 
Petals of Blue    Frances Paran '20  14 
Field of Red    Heba Ouerfelli '20  25 
At a Standstill    Heba Ouerfelli '20  30 
View from My Window   Sophia Nam '21   90 
A Little Bit of Color   Emily Cho '20   99 
Lakeside Cottage   Eva Kim '21   107 
Yearning    Heba Ouerfelli '20  121 
Forest After the Rain   Raina Kang ’20   130 
Setting Sun    Koharu Kato ’20   138 

 
Watercolor Paintings  Artist            Page 

 Creeping in the Shadows  Yewon Lee '21   21 
 

Pencil     Artist             Page 
Staring at Myself   Kaitlyn Chang '20  28 
Seeing Me    Justin Yoo '21   42 
Torn     Ouliana Kleida '21  47 
Classics     Christopher Stanczyk '20    64 
Seeing Double    Sarah Mizuguchi '20     66 
Blank Stare    Hueyie Wong '20     79 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

 
VIII 

 

Poetry      Author           Page  
What I Am Made From   Sophia Lee '21   41 
To Be Set Free    Ashley Jo '20   44 
Glue      Anabella Kwon '21  49 
Nightmares on Fort Lee Street  Sophia Jiang '20   51 
An Inhuman Human   Alex Kim '21   54 
The “Good” Dreams   Irene Burg Segura '21  59 
Here      Ashley Gil '21   60 
Dear Writing    Danielle Kim '21   67 
Dear Drawing    Andrea Lee '21   71 
Scars      Sophia Lee '21   74 
All Hallow’s Eve    Angela Li '20   83 
Not Alone    Aiden Park '20   85 
Bubble Tea of Fort Lee   Aleesha Patel '21  95 
Lost and Found    Julianne Chen '21  97 
East and West    Angela Li '20   105 
Forward Thinking   Julianne Chen '21  108 
Through the Eyes of the Wind  Irene Burg Segura '21  111 
Tick Tock    Irene Burg Segura '21  117 
The Wolf    Alex Kim ’21   124 

 Future Dreams    Hajun Kim ‘21   131 
 The Running Dream   Danielle Kim ‘21  137 
 The Sun     Joseph Kim ’21   138  
 What Would One Do?   Aiden Park ’20   139 

 
Haiku      Author            Page 
Nature’s Point of View   Andrea Kim ‘21   129 
Starry Rain    Julianne Chen ‘21  136 

 
 

 

 
VI 

 

Pencil     Artist             Page 
Dream House    Olivia Tomb '21      104 
Back to Bed    Angela Lee ’21   131  

 
Colored Pencil   Artist            Page 
Blooming Life    Anabella Kwon '21  8 
Kitchen Corner    Seowon Jeong '21  16 
Mouth on Fire    Ruka Suzuki '21   36 

 
Scratchboard    Artist                 Page 
Primal Rage    Gianluca Cavallo '20  12 

 Watching from a Distance  Alexandra Ferrante '20  51 
 Ready to Strike    Andy Zhao '20   52 
 

Pen & Ink    Artist                   Page 
Death in a Dream   Alexandra Ferrante '20  84 

  

Literary Work 
 Prologue 1, 2 and 3   Author            Page 

The Dreams I’ve Dreamt Before  Angela Li '20   1 
One Step Closer to The Truth  Angela Li '20   48 
Finally Free    Angela Li '20   92 

 
Prose      Author            Page 
The Cursed Lottery   Angela Li '20   15 
Pure Fear Part 1: Trapped  Aiden Park '20   45 
The Worst Nightmare Ever  Sophia Lee '21   63 
The Most Wonderful Time of the Year Irene Burg Segura '21  65 
Pure Fear Part 2: Free   Aiden Park '20   82 
Pure Fear Part 3: Wake   Aiden Park '20   99 
Pure Fear Part 4: Reality   Aiden Park '20   101  

 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

 
VIII 

 

Poetry      Author           Page  
What I Am Made From   Sophia Lee '21   41 
To Be Set Free    Ashley Jo '20   44 
Glue      Anabella Kwon '21  49 
Nightmares on Fort Lee Street  Sophia Jiang '20   51 
An Inhuman Human   Alex Kim '21   54 
The “Good” Dreams   Irene Burg Segura '21  59 
Here      Ashley Gil '21   60 
Dear Writing    Danielle Kim '21   67 
Dear Drawing    Andrea Lee '21   71 
Scars      Sophia Lee '21   74 
All Hallow’s Eve    Angela Li '20   83 
Not Alone    Aiden Park '20   85 
Bubble Tea of Fort Lee   Aleesha Patel '21  95 
Lost and Found    Julianne Chen '21  97 
East and West    Angela Li '20   105 
Forward Thinking   Julianne Chen '21  108 
Through the Eyes of the Wind  Irene Burg Segura '21  111 
Tick Tock    Irene Burg Segura '21  117 
The Wolf    Alex Kim ’21   124 

 Future Dreams    Hajun Kim ‘21   131 
 The Running Dream   Danielle Kim ‘21  137 
 The Sun     Joseph Kim ’21   138  
 What Would One Do?   Aiden Park ’20   139 

 
Haiku      Author            Page 
Nature’s Point of View   Andrea Kim ‘21   129 
Starry Rain    Julianne Chen ‘21  136 

 
 

 

 
VII 

 

Nonfiction     Author           Page 
A Greener World   Alex Kim '21   87  

 
Examples    Author           Page 

 Nelson Mandela:   Jeremy Min '21   17 
 Thomas Edison    Joseph Kim '21   31 
 

Short Stories    Author           Page 
The Guard’s Test   Irene Burg Segura '21  51 
Her Biggest Fear   Anika Ha '20   61 
Step by Step    Anika Ha '20   75 
Step by Step - Part 2   Anika Ha '20   78 
The Bewitched Beauty   Irene Burg Segura '21  80 
Free from My Fears   Irene Burg Segura '21  122 
An Untaken Step   Angela Li ’20   127  
The Bewitched Beauty 2  Irene Burg Segura ’21  133  

 
Shape Poetry    Author             Page 
Sun     Sophia Lee '21   119 
Memories    Andrea Kim '21   120 

  
Bio Poems    Author            Page 
Where I’m From   Irene Burg Segura '21  10 

 
Poetry      Author           Page 
Dreams and Nightmares  Samaira Mirchandani ‘21 4 
Warmth    Angela Li ’20   5 
Past Be Gone    Olivia Ji '21   6 
Penned Dreams    Angela Li '20   7 
From 2019    Ava Romina Colombo '21 11 
Dreaming in Nightmares  Olivia Ji '20   22 
Eight     Angela Li '20   25 
The Dreaded Sleep   Anika Ha '20   27 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

 
VIII 

 

Poetry      Author           Page  
What I Am Made From   Sophia Lee '21   41 
To Be Set Free    Ashley Jo '20   44 
Glue      Anabella Kwon '21  49 
Nightmares on Fort Lee Street  Sophia Jiang '20   51 
An Inhuman Human   Alex Kim '21   54 
The “Good” Dreams   Irene Burg Segura '21  59 
Here      Ashley Gil '21   60 
Dear Writing    Danielle Kim '21   67 
Dear Drawing    Andrea Lee '21   71 
Scars      Sophia Lee '21   74 
All Hallow’s Eve    Angela Li '20   83 
Not Alone    Aiden Park '20   85 
Bubble Tea of Fort Lee   Aleesha Patel '21  95 
Lost and Found    Julianne Chen '21  97 
East and West    Angela Li '20   105 
Forward Thinking   Julianne Chen '21  108 
Through the Eyes of the Wind  Irene Burg Segura '21  111 
Tick Tock    Irene Burg Segura '21  117 
The Wolf    Alex Kim ’21   124 

 Future Dreams    Hajun Kim ‘21   131 
 The Running Dream   Danielle Kim ‘21  137 
 The Sun     Joseph Kim ’21   138  
 What Would One Do?   Aiden Park ’20   139 

 
Haiku      Author            Page 
Nature’s Point of View   Andrea Kim ‘21   129 
Starry Rain    Julianne Chen ‘21  136 

 
 

 

 
VIII 

 

 Poetry      Author           Page 
The Haunting    Olivia Gouzenko '20  29 
Dreaming in Color   Angela Li '20   34 
Dear Art    Justin Lee '21   35 
Dear Music    Alex Kim '21   37 
What I Am Made From   Sophia Lee '21   41 
To Be Set Free    Ashley Jo '20   44 
Glue      Anabella Kwon '21  49 
Nightmares on Fort Lee Street  Sophia Jiang '20   51 
An Inhuman Human   Alex Kim '21   54 
The “Good” Dreams   Irene Burg Segura '21  59 
Here      Ashley Gil '21   60 
Dear Writing    Danielle Kim '21   67 
Dear Drawing    Andrea Lee '21   71 
Scars      Sophia Lee '21   74 
All Hallow’s Eve    Angela Li '20   83 
Not Alone    Aiden Park '20   85 
Bubble Tea of Fort Lee   Aleesha Patel '21  95 
Lost and Found    Julianne Chen '21  97 
East and West    Angela Li '20   105 
Forward Thinking   Julianne Chen '21  108 
Through the Eyes of the Wind  Irene Burg Segura '21  111 
Tick Tock    Irene Burg Segura '21  117 
The Wolf    Alex Kim ’21   124 

 Future Dreams    Hajun Kim ‘21   131 
 The Running Dream   Danielle Kim ‘21  137 
 The Sun     Joseph Kim ’21   138  
 What Would One Do?   Aiden Park ’20   139 

 
Haiku      Author            Page 
Nature’s Point of View   Andrea Kim ‘21   129 
Starry Rain    Julianne Chen ‘21  136 

 
 



 
IX 

 

INTERMEDIA 2019-2020 
 

THEME: Dreams and Nightmares 
Dreams and Nightmares describes the hopes and dreams we all have, the 
worries and fears that threaten to consume us, and the many layers in 
between that add meaning to our lives. This year's theme expresses our 
courage and drive to continue the seemingly never ending pursuit of success, 
while learning from the many challenges that life throws at us. As we long 
for the past, live for the present, and look towards the future, we have 
blended the haunting fears and enthrallingly elusive dreams that we all have 
in Intermedia 2019-2020. 
 

MISSION STATEMENT: 
Intermedia strives to promote and foster the creative aspirations in the 
literary and artistic fields of all students in the Lewis F. Cole Middle School 
through a showcase of their works. Intermedia exhibits works of art and 
literature that our middle school students have produced over the school 
term. We accumulate the works of our pupils and compile them in to a 
magazine which our editors organize and bring to life. We provide our 
students with an opportunity to express themselves and inspire creativity in 
others. We bring the values of happiness and success to our students. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
All layout spreads were created by our Art/Layout Editors: 

Heba Ouerfelli ‘20 and Elda Shuki ’21. 



 
1 

 

 

Back of the Pack 
Mixed Media 

Elda Shuki ‘21 



 
2 

 

Part 1: The Dreams I’ve Dreamt Before  

Angela Li ‘20 

“Should I join the track team?” I asked, thinking to myself out loud. My 
sister gave me her unasked for opinion, loud and clear. 

 
“You? Forget it. You won’t make past tryouts, don’t waste your time.” 

She scoffed, smirked, and re-immersed herself into a basketball game with no 
second thought. 

 
“People can just join if they want to, there are no tryouts...” my voice 

trailed off, and I stared at her for a moment, thinking it over in my head. She’s 
definitely right, but, track had been my dream since 4th grade. And plus, 
what is it that her favorite hockey player once said? Ah, yes, “You miss 100% 
of the shots you don’t take.”  
 

So the next day, as I closed my locker and prepared to go home, I 
paused for a moment, and then: I texted my mom to pick me up late, grabbed 
a bottled water, and headed towards the field, arm-in-arm with my friends.  
After circuit training and warmups, I swear, although it’s impossible, I felt my 
forehead getting shiny, and my nose glistening with beads of sweat. Yet, 
despite being an out-of-shape hot mess, I felt good; for the first time, I 
experienced the endorphins that people get from exercising, and I liked it. I 
was ready to run more, give it my all, maybe drink another sip or two of 
water. 

 
And I did. I ran my first lap with the most effort I’ve given for anything 

in my life, and that excited me. “Could it be,” I thought to myself, “that I’ve 
finally found a sport that I’m good at?” But in that moment, I tripped over my 
untied shoelaces and landed painfully on my arm into the cold, unforgiving, 
track.  
 

“I guess I have my answer…  ” I murmured after sitting back up, as I 
pulled up my sleeves to reveal a dreadful, purplish bruise near my elbow.  



 
3 

 

 
* * * * * * * * * 

 
“What is that? Kelsey, did you hurt yourself again?” Belinda asked, 

appearing behind me, soccer ball in hand and ready to head out. 
 
“Can’t you tell?” I pointed to the bruise on my arm, “I fell during track 

practice.”  
 
“Not unexpected. Take care of yourself, you worry me. Don’t, like, pull 

a muscle or something because you’re trying too hard,” she said, and walked 
out of the door, leaving me- and my bruise, alone. Looking at it again, I 
winced.  

 
It reminded me altogether too much of my failure. Would I even be 

allowed back for the next practice? Would everyone remember me as the girl 
who fell? What would the coach think of- 

 
My thoughts were cut short by the vibrations of my phone. 
 
“Reilly?” I answered. 
 
“Hey, are you coming with me to the next track practice? It’s this 

Thursday, so you have to remember to tell me beforehand if you’re getting a 
ride from me. I’m so excited, you know, to run with you and all of our friends. 
Plus, I get to wear my cute gym shorts that I just bought…” 
 

As Reilly rambled on, I realized that I didn’t know the answer to her 
question, but telling her that would’ve hurt her, so I hung up in the middle of 
her sentence, leaving myself alone with just my bruise of shame for company 
once more. 
 

 



 
4 

 

Dreams and Nightmares 
Swirling into what I think could be 

Swirling into things that aren’t me 

Swirling into my favorites 

Swirling into tiny little bits 

 

Creating myself into something new 

Creating myself into what I think is true 

Creating myself into a part one 

Creating myself into something that’s almost done 

 

Thinking of what I stand for 

Thinking if I can take any more 

Thinking about what I should wear 

Thinking if people care 

 

Finishing with good and bad 

Finishing with not feeling mad 

Finishing with a new me 

Finishing with a state of glee 
 
 
Samaira Mirchandani ‘21 

Goodnight, Sea 
Photography 

Kosta Tsugranis ‘20 



 
5 

 

Warmth 

When short sleeves are switched out for hoodies, 

And sandals replaced with Uggs— 

When purple hues guide birds that migrate, 

When alarm clocks are set an hour late, 

Green grass and fresh snow share hugs. 

 

I close the doors and leave behind 

Aunts and uncles who have been so kind 

As to forgive me when I stumble over 

Their names that I’ve replaced with numbers. 

 

As I walk along a path of frostbitten trees, 

An arctic wind blows over rips on my knee. 

Denim and down-feather won’t keep me warm, 

And cars won’t stop a winter storm— 

But in the hour drive back home, 

Sweet new memories my mind will roam. 

 

Angela Li ‘20 
Swimming in Circles 

Mixed Media 
Ashley Jo ‘20 



 
6 

 

Past Be Gone 
 
Shadows creeping along river banks at night  

The anticipation of what is beyond my sight 

 

My heart racing with a loud pounding thump 

As the frightful nightmares make my blood pump 

 

Visions of my past permeating my brain 

As I scream in agony with unbearable pain 

 

Running from my slumber from dusk until dawn  

Awake!  

 

Help me climb from this nightmarish tomb  

The clock ticks away from my past dooms.  

 

Olivia Ji ‘20 



 
7 

 

Penned Dreams 
 
What is the reason to fall asleep and dream, 
To seek sanctuary from reality. 
If, when woken, one can’t remember 
those memories, 
 
if they escape like daylight in December? 
 
Hence, with this thought,  
I pen my dreams in a notebook; 
A notebook for brooding musings  
and thrilling adventures— 
 
A notebook  
for when the lines between insane  
and mundane are blurred, 
 
I can open it up and take refuge in my words. 
 
Angela Li ‘20 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
8 

 

 

 

 

 Blooming Life 
Colored Pencil 

Anabella Kwon ‘21 



 
9 

 

 
 

American City 
Photography 

Kosta Tsugranis ‘20 



 
10 

 

Where I’m From 
 
I am from everywhere— 
 
From the bewildering forest  
and the deep blue sea. 
 
I am from the cities, 
Radiant, bright, and familiar. 
 
I am from the leaves on the trees and the petals on flowers 
They are soft and fragile, yet strong,  
they are part of something greater than themselves. 
 
I’m from warm nights roasting marshmallows,  
from a family of travelers 
From my father Cedric  and my mother Otilia. 
 
From the family whom I love,  
from doing what you’re told (only if it’s right). 
 
I’m from Spain,  
and from my grandfather’s Africa,  
or from my Father’s France, 
subsisting off Spanish tortillas and French crepes. 
  
From when my older brother and sister got stitches,  
and from when my younger sister and brother and I got stitches. 
 
All those family scrapbooks on the bookshelves in the living room, 
bring us back and help us remember our past,  
and will help us to imagine our bright futures.  
 

Irene Burg Segura ‘21 



 
11 

 

From 2019 
I am from a land of factories and phones,  

Where clean air is a rarity. 

Where every turn you make you find more fast food,  

You find food but never clarity. 

Where we are surrounded by murderers,  

The murders that kill turtles, our planet, and eventually us. 

 

It is supposed to be  

“The Land of Opportunity”,  

But for that, we would need less vanity. 

 

Alicia Keys was right— 

this is a concrete jungle,  

But we? 

We are the monkeys. 

Running unhinged and loose, 

Maddened and crazed at crumbs and pieces left behind. 

 

I am from 2019. 

 

Ava (Romina) Colombo ‘21 

 
11 

 

From 2019 
I am from a land of factories and phones,  

Where clean air is a rarity. 

Where every turn you make you find more fast food,  

You find food but never clarity. 

Where we are surrounded by murderers,  

The murders that kill turtles, our planet, and eventually us. 

 

It is supposed to be  

“The Land of Opportunity”,  

But for that, we would need less vanity. 

 

Alicia Keys was right— 

this is a concrete jungle,  

But we? 

We are the monkeys. 

Running unhinged and loose, 

Maddened and crazed at crumbs and pieces left behind. 

 

I am from 2019. 

 

Ava (Romina) Colombo ‘21 



 
12 

 

 

 

Primal Rage 

Scratchboard 

Gianluca Cavallo ‘20 
 

12 
 

 

 

Primal Rage 

Scratchboard 

Gianluca Cavallo ‘20 



 
13 

 

 

Get to the Point 
Digital Art 

Gino Lee ‘21 



 
14 

 

 

Petals of Blue 
Acrylic Paint 

Frances Paran ‘20 



 
15 

 

The Cursed Lottery 
Angela Li ‘20 

Laughter, brightness, and the smell of cookies lit my house up. Christmas was 
quickly approaching, and my mom and I were feeling the festivities. Our humidifier 
hummed in the background as we decorated the house with twinkling fairy lights, 
stacks of bloody red hollies, and cardboard cutouts of Jolly Saint Nick’s gleeful face.  

 
“I’ll turn the TV on for some sound,” I said, and instinctively walked over to 

the spot where the remote control was usually sitting. It wasn’t there. 

“What are you doing? Did you misplace the remote control again?” My mom 
turned around exasperated, and ready to lecture me.  

My heart skipped a beat, “Don’t worry, I know where I put it.”  

My mom had been in such a bad mood lately, as if something was bothering 
her. For the first time in a while, the mood earlier was so light and carefree. She was 
finally relaxed and having fun; I couldn’t let this one mistake ruin it all.  

So I hurried around the house, looking for the remote control that I had made 
the grave mistake of losing. 

Of course my mom found it before me. 

“Useless child,” she muttered under her breath. I noticed the blue light of the 
TV light up and reflect off my glasses, so I turned in the opposite direction. 

Maybe it was just from the scolding I had just received, but in that moment I 
noticed a brooding feeling in my gut. 

All of a sudden, the glow of the TV screen changed to red, accompanied by 
big words in black, spelling out “THE LOTTERY BEGINS.” 

My mom and I looked at each other, confused and motionless until we heard a 
loud knock at our door. Slowly, I went to open the door, thinking that it was the 
neighbor coming over to ask us about the words on the TV. 



 
16 

 

Instead I saw three men, all over six feet tall and wearing winter coats. One 
carried a large axe polished until gleaming. In a flash, I watched my mom appear 
next to me through our reflections on the axe, her face contorted and startled like 
mine. 

“We are here about the lottery,” The tallest man grumbled, and invited 
himself and his two friends into the living room while trailing a questionable mixture 
of sleet and mud across the floor.  

The door slammed. He cleared his throat. 

The man who carried the axe cut him off, “The lottery is a new charity 
program. Its purpose is simple: to raise money that will go towards buying 
Christmas gifts for children born into poor families.” 

My mom quickly opened her mouth to speak, “That’s great! I thi-” 

Her words were quickly cut off by the sound of the axe dropping to the 
ground in front of us. 

“We call our charity ‘The Lottery’ because the money will be provided for by 
the families that we randomly choose out of our database, similar to how a lottery 
works,” he continued. 

My mom and I must’ve been visibly confused, because he continued, “The 
money will be raised by selling human organs.”  

He raised the axe, and I woke up. 

 

 

Kitchen Corner 
Colored Pencil 

Seowon Jeong ‘21 



 
17 

 

Nelson Mandela: An Example of Perseverance 
Jeremy Min ‘21 

 Nelson Mandela once said, “It always seems impossible until it’s done.” The 
quote reflects the nature of Mandela’s work - the fight against apartheid, one of the 
cruelest forms of racism and injustice in history. It also shows Mandela’s more 
general message; that changes cannot be made without action. Nelson Mandela 
worked through numerous challenges and obstacles to become a hero to his nation. 
It effectively shaped his change from a young boy to a man fighting for what he 
believed was just. Nelson Mandela eventually, after the fallout of the early to mid-
1990s, was a leader of a reborn country that had led the fight against apartheid; he 
became an inspirational leader because despite the racism and political setbacks 
that he faced, he worked hard to bring peace and equality to his country and showed 
perseverance by continuing the fight when no one else could.  

 Nelson Mandela (born Rolihlahla Mandela) was born on 18 July, 1918 to 
Nonqaphi Nosekeni (mother) and Nkosi Mphakanyiswa Gadla Mandela (father) in 
the village of Mvezo.  Early on, his father died, leading him to be raised by King 
Jogintaba, who was the king that his father had served. His education was a basic set 
- primary school, secondary school, and then college. Mandela attended primary 
school in Qunu, completed his Junior Certificate at Clarkebury Boarding Institute, 
and went to Healdtown, a secondary school.  Mandela began studying for his 
Bachelor of Arts degree at the University College of Fort Hare but was removed after 
he joined a student protest; after a period where he worked different jobs, he 
completed his BA with the University of South Africa and went back to Fort Hare for 
his graduation. He also studied law at Fort Hare and the University of Witwatersrand, 
and was given a 2-year diploma in law that allowed him to practice law and 
eventually became one of the most important certifications of his career/life.  
Throughout his growth from his childhood to his early adulthood, there were some 
events that may have caused Mandela to specifically support the African National 
Congress (ANC) and the fight against apartheid. There were several signs of 
rebellion as well - while in college, Mandela joined a student rally, resulting in his 
expulsion.  After an interim period where he worked different jobs, Mandela joined 



 
18 

 

the ANC and spearheaded the fight against the injustice in South African national 
policy. Even through these early ages, Mandela showed perseverance in his 
character and his actions. Despite being expelled and facing challenges in school, 
Mandela did not give up, and even after a period where he worked to survive, he 
received his degree and graduated successfully.   

 Mandela’s career was kick started when he received the two-year law 
diploma. According to the Nelson Mandela Foundation, he and Oliver Tambo began 
the first black law firm by   establishing Mandela & Tambo. He had already joined 
the ANC in 1943 and had founded its Youth League in 1944. Mandela already faced 
challenges from here - as a result of his political activities involving his law practice, 
such as being a member of the ANC and actively participating in its political 
movements, he was banned for the first time in 1952. His perseverance began to 
shine from here - despite a government issued ban, he continued to fight for equal 
rights and eventually became a major figure in the Congress, turning into a figure 
that led the fight against the oppressive regime that constantly suppressed and 
abused them. Mandela most likely knew that he could not give up, and that even 
though odds were stacked against him, he couldn't betray his people just for his own 
safety. To become the figure he became, Mandela and his organization had to 
overcome racism, the system of apartheid, and political setbacks they faced as a 
result of limited rights and liberties. Despite these setbacks and the general sadness 
that must have plagued Mandela’s mind, he did not give up and continued to fight 
for his, and everyone else’s, dreams of equality.  

 At this point, Mandela, the ANC, the unrest in South Africa, and the need for 
equality and basic rights was becoming apparent to the international community. As 
a response, “In 1985 both the United Kingdom and the United States imposed 
selective economic sanctions on South Africa.” These sanctions weren’t good news 
for South Africa (both economically and diplomatically, as a cut-off by the US and the 
UK meant further cutoffs could happen from other western/NATO aligned nations). 
Throughout this, Nelson Mandela, now in prison for life, was still campaigning, still 
persevering and working for the day when his people no longer were treated like 
animals, and would be treated as normal human beings. Mandela even rejected two 



 
19 

 

offers for release, which shows dedication and perseverance; he was willing to 
forfeit his freedom for the sake of justice and honesty. Mandela and the ANC fought 
against a cruel and oppressive system, and eventually, they won. On February 11th, 
1990, Nelson Mandela was released. After his release, Mandela worked harder than 
ever to end apartheid, and together, with the South African incumbent F. W. de 
Klerk, abolished the cruel system that had damaged so many for so long. Mandela 
never gave up for the sake of equality, and persevered, even through 27 years of 
prison. In 1993, a new constitution was written, and went into effect on February 4th, 
1994. Nelson Mandela died on December 5th, 2013. 

 In the end, the world, (especially South Africa) was finally able to overcome 
the laws that dictated racism and hatred; apartheid was one of the last racist policies 
around the world to be repealed. South Africa’s racism was dissolved, and it showed 
the world the perseverance and hard work of the people. As for Mandela, he 
consistently showed perseverance, courage, and determination. Despite facing 
numerous challenges in his life, such as not being able to complete college degrees, 
the death of his father early on in his life, and abuse and imprisonment by the 
authorities, Mandela never gave up and continued to fight against apartheid and its 
supporters. He was threatened, attacked, and damaged, but never gave up on his 
goal for liberty and freedom. Mandela taught us that in the face of injustice, people 
should never give up, and instead, continue to fight on for what is right.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
20 

 

 
Beyond This World 

Mixed Media 
Elda Shuki ‘21 



 
21 

 

 

Creeping in the Shadows 
Watercolor 

Yewon Lee ‘21 



 
22 

 

 
Dreaming in Nightmares 

 
Ghosts creeping along the banks at night  

Green creepy zombies eating limbs with a bite  

My heart racing with loud pumping thumps 

As the frightful Frankenstein chews off my thumb 

Spooky spiders crawling inside my brain 

As I scream in agony with the unbearable pain 

 

The deep dark forest had bones scattered 

Where any child could hear witches that chattered 

Their potion had werewolf bones and claws 

It made pops and sizzles at the dusk of dawn  

Awake vampires slowly creeped out of their tombs  

Wear your spooky witch hat and get ready to zoom! 

 

Olivia Ji ‘20 



 
23 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lina Mousa ‘21 

Jae Eun Grace Cho ‘20 Rachel Sun ‘ 21 

Marina Hisamatsu ‘20 



 
24 

 

 

My Remote Learning Zone 
Mixed Media 

Students of 2020 & 2021 

Madison Kim ‘20 

Anabella Kwon ‘21 

Danielle Kim ‘21 

Nasil Kang ‘21 



 
25 

 

八八 (“Eight”) 
 
Sometimes, I trade calligraphy brushes 
for makeup brushes,  
dusting over creases 
filled with the inky black 
of my Sephora eyeliner, 
that- when uncapped- doesn’t 
sting my nose 
like the pungency of 墨 (calligraphy ink). 
 
The calligraphy brushes return,  
when New Years comes around 
(2 months after New Years) 
and I am busy painting 

my lips, and the 宣纸 (calligraphy paper) 
the color red.  
Red, says my aunt, 
is a lucky color in 
Chinese culture. 
 
As eight red flowers appear 
from under my brush, I can't help 
but hold my nose after dipping it in the mo, as  
I sign the fragile paper  
with the chinese characters of my name,  
so fragile that they’ll crumble 
if I stare too long. 
 
Eight, I have learned,is a lucky number in 
my family’s culture. 
Invert an 8, and you’ll find 
the western symbol of everlasting 
foreverness and infinity. 

 
25 

 

八八 (“Eight”) 
 
Sometimes, I trade calligraphy brushes 
for makeup brushes,  
dusting over creases 
filled with the inky black 
of my Sephora eyeliner, 
that- when uncapped- doesn’t 
sting my nose 
like the pungency of 墨 (calligraphy ink). 
 
The calligraphy brushes return,  
when New Years comes around 
(2 months after New Years) 
and I am busy painting 

my lips, and the 宣纸 (calligraphy paper) 
the color red.  
Red, says my aunt, 
is a lucky color in 
Chinese culture. 
 
As eight red flowers appear 
from under my brush, I can't help 
but hold my nose after dipping it in the mo, as  
I sign the fragile paper  
with the chinese characters of my name,  
so fragile that they’ll crumble 
if I stare too long. 
 
Eight, I have learned,is a lucky number in 
my family’s culture. 
Invert an 8, and you’ll find 
the western symbol of everlasting 
foreverness and infinity. 



 
26 

 

(Most think of forever as 
a very long time, but 
forever is really no time at all) 
 
In China, 
八, or eight, 
is a lucky number 
because it sounds like 

发 in 发财, meaning 
“To get rich.” 
 
But rich,  
like forever,  
has 
no  
meaning  
at  
all. 
 
Or so I thought,  
 
until I left 
my room to hang up 
the eight red flowers in the living room 
where my family is eating and laughing, 
and I realize that I’m hanging up 
a mirror for the words: 
 
forever rich. 
 
Angela Li ‘20 
 

Field of Red 
Acrylic Paint 

Heba Ouerfelli ‘20 

 
26 

 

(Most think of forever as 
a very long time, but 
forever is really no time at all) 
 
In China, 
八, or eight, 
is a lucky number 
because it sounds like 

发 in 发财, meaning 
“To get rich.” 
 
But rich,  
like forever,  
has 
no  
meaning  
at  
all. 
 
Or so I thought,  
 
until I left 
my room to hang up 
the eight red flowers in the living room 
where my family is eating and laughing, 
and I realize that I’m hanging up 
a mirror for the words: 
 
forever rich. 
 
Angela Li ‘20 
 

Field of Red 
Acrylic Paint 

Heba Ouerfelli ‘20 



 
27 

 

The Dreaded Sleep 
 
A child stares out the window with immense fear,  
as her nightmares were drawing near. 
 
Down her face dropped a silent tear,  
And her thoughts were dead and frozen in fear. 
 
When night-time drew closer, the little girl started to pray 
All her closet zombies started to raise from their grave,  
 
As her dark imaginations hunted for prey, 
Time was ticking slowly away. 
 
Every night was a dreadful night,  
a time for her to be in extreme fright.  
 
Darkened distressed monsters flying about 
She shook and shivered at her inner shouts. 
 
What end will the young girl meet? 
It may be her past that colored her in fear 
 
But she must go to bed to see. 
  
Anika Ha ‘20 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 
28 

 

 

 

Staring at Myself 
Pencil 

Kaitlyn Chang ‘20 



 
29 

 

The Haunting 
Tis the night of Halloween. 
The town prepares for a spooky scene. 

As children get ready for the night, 

Witches and goblins emerge into the light. 

Grumpy ghosts swerve down the street.  

As more people come outside to trick or treat. 

  

It’s all fun and games until they reach the end of the block, 

There’s one horrifying, haunted house where everyone’s scared to knock. 

The windows are boarded, the front door creaks. 

This house gives trick or treaters nightmares for weeks. 

But on this night, and this night alone, 

One brave boy walks to the home.  

  

On this foggy evening, he stops by 

And is pleasantly surprised when he’s greeted with a ‘hi’ 

The child felt like a fool, there wasn’t a ghost, goblin, witch or ghoul. 

Instead, an elderly man smiled at the boy, 

The trick or treater was relieved and overwhelmed with joy. 

 
Olivia Gouzenko ‘20 



 
30 

 

 

At a Standstill 
Acrylic Paint 

Heba Ouerfelli ‘20 



 
31 

 

Thomas Edison: An Example of Perseverance 
Joseph Kim ‘21 

“I have not failed. I've just found 10,000 ways that won't work” stated Thomas 
Edison, one of the greatest inventors of all time.  This is a quote that he stated was 
after 10,000 failed attempts at making the lightbulb. Though people thought that his 
experiments were useless as well as a failure, he did not let those comments stop 
him. Like this, Thomas Edison was very positive and optimistic and thought of his 
failures as a teacher. He never gave up hope after every try to invent an invention or 
get a job, which resulted in 1,093 patents. Even if he had a harsh past and not much 
of an education to refer to, he never gave up hope and tried his best to accomplish 
what he wanted to accomplish and reach his goals. Through the actions of Thomas 
Edison, one can see and appreciate how the pronounced inventor, despite 
undergoing hardships and challenges in his childhood and his early career, 
fabricated multiple fine-quality inventions that led him to success, eliminated 
barriers in science, and helped shape the world to the state of being it is now. 

A clear example of Thomas Edison’s mindset of perseverance is through his 
childhood. Thomas Edison was born in Milan, Ohio on February 11, 1847, to Samuel 
and Nancy Edison. “An early bout with scarlet fever as well as ear infections left 
Edison with hearing difficulties in both ears as a child and nearly deaf as an adult,” 
states biography.com. In 1854, Edison’s family moved to Port Huron, Michigan. 
There, he attended public school for a total of 12 weeks. A "difficult" child for his 
teacher, Edison was hyperactive and had ADHD. This left him not well accustomed to 
his class and got multiple substantial grades. Then, his mother, a teacher, took him 
out of school and homeschooled him. Although he had a loss of hearing, Thomas 
Edison did not let this hold him back and soon started earning money at a young 
age.  Therefore, even if his ear infection left him disabled and he was a hyperactive 
child, Thomas Edison, through the help of many people besides him, found a way to 
learn, work, and live through his life. 

Beyond the fact that Thomas Edison persevered through his childhood, his 
personality also came through to his early adulthood. Thomas Edison’s mother 



 
32 

 

influenced him to learn and become a hard worker. He states, according to 
thomaseidson.com, “‘was the making of me (because) she was always so true and so 
sure of me... Always making me feel I had someone to live for - and must never 
disappoint.’' His mother taught him though it was hard for him to hear. She was 
essentially the role model of Thomas. Thomas Edison first worked in a small 
compartment in a train and studied science. However, one day, he lit a fire in the 
boxcar, which led to him being kicked off the train. Thereafter, he lost his job both 
as a newspaper writer and a young chemist. Fortunately for him, though, after 
rescuing a young boy from being killed by a train, the boy’s father enabled the 
young man to work a telegraph. The man who taught him Morse code was a savior to 
him, for he helped Edison get a job and ‘hear’. This started Edison’s career as an 
inventor.  Moreover, Edison moved into Boston later on in his life and started to 
work, as well as patent many of his inventions.  

Thomas Edison also learned about Morse Code at that time, which essentially 
started his early career as a telegrapher. Thomas Edison would have also learned 
that deafness could not hold him back, for Morse Code was also for the deaf. Thomas 
Edison had to overcome the fact that he was partially deaf. This disqualified him for 
many jobs, for he could not hear. Also, Thomas Edison had to economically 
overcome an obstacle, for he had to support the family. His father was out of 
business, and his mother was depressed. Therefore, through his mistakes and 
failures, Thomas Edison learned and still found a way to get a job. 

Though he struggled and faced logical challenges throughout his career, 
Thomas Edison created many inventions that changed the course of history through 
perseverance. He patented dozens of inventions and founded his very own electric 
company. Though all of his accomplishments were feats of great value, there were 
two of greater importance. Firstly, he made the lightbulb, which lights our streets, 
our houses, and public buildings today. Through his close to 10,000 tries, Thomas 
Edison invented something that would lead to one of the greatest turning points in 
modern society. This was a huge step for mankind, for they didn't have to use fire 
anymore. 



 
33 

 

Thomas Edison had to face the challenge of growing up without hearing, and 
that his invention prototypes didn’t always work. Before creating the lightbulb, 
Thomas Edison went through 10,000 tries, and hand wrote the results each time. The 
news said that Thomas Edison was a mad scientist and that he was wasting his life. 
However, they were mocking the creation of one of the world’s greatest inventions. 
To sum up, through the hardships of his career, his failed experiments, as well as the 
hatred of the people, Thomas Edison still persevered and produced great results. 

Therefore, Thomas Edison, though he had struggles through his lifetime, 
persevered through all his problems and made vast impacts on the world. The world 
is different now from the 1900s because if not for his inventions like the light bulb 
and phonograph, the world would be a cold, boring place. However, because of the 
light bulb, the world is brighter, and houses and the streets are lit. Furthermore, 
Thomas Edison showed perseverance by going through 10,000 tries or so for each 
invention, making sure that it works, and that it would do good in the world. He 
persevered even though he was disabled, and even accomplished far better than 
normal people. One could see and appreciate how Thomas Edison worked through 
and around his hardships and disabilities, to finally achieve a state of fame and a 
degree of intelligence. They could take away from this great inventor to never give 
up and try forever until it works. Like Thomas Edison, one should always try to find 
new solutions. 

 

 



 
34 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Mary Poppins over the City 
Watecolor 

Bijou Kim ‘21 



 
35 

 

Dear Art 

From that small little boy 

Drawing with pizza sauce 

You made that line my journey 

Those stairs of my life... 

 

After 5 years 

I ran out of stairs 

So I made my own 

It may have had nails and splinters 

And tacks 

And boards torn up 

 

But it was my own 

I drew with every insult 

Every obstacle 

Even if God denies it 

I’d make that wall a bridge 

 

Even if my hands may deny it 

I’d draw with my feet 

And if I have no feet 



 
36 

 

I’d draw with my mouth 

And if I have none of those I’d make my own mind 

it’s own canvas 

 

Thank you Art 

For everything 

 

Love you always, 

Justin 
 

Justin Lee ‘21 

Mouth on Fire 
Colored Pencil 
Ruka Suzuki ‘21 



 
37 

 

Dear Music 

From the moment you entered this world,  
There hasn’t been a moment  
I doubted my support and love for you  
 
You, a young adorable child 
There hasn’t been a moment  
I could take my eyes off of you  
 
From the moment you stood before my eyes  
I wanted to reveal to you   
The beauty of life 
The truth of the world  
The passion the universe offers  
 
That is why at the young age you were  
I revealed every possible note  
That was able to come out of the small wooden instrument  
 
All the letters,  
C, D, E, F, G, A, B, C… 
That was offered on the keyboard of any grand piano  
I made my best effort to imitate the same  
 
Your heart beat  
Your excitement  
Your pulse  
Inspired me  
and made the beauty possible 
 
I couldn’t stand the look of sadness on your face 
That’s why I opened up  
Like the tenderest mother would  
 



 
38 

 

I spoke love  
I spoke care 
I spoke comfort  
To thank you…  
 
For being the only one who truly listens  
For being the only one who stayed determined  
For resisting your biological parents to stand before me  
Unlike many others who simply don’t care 
 
The frustration you feel, I feel  
The pain you feel, I feel  
The passion you feel, I feel  
That’s why I say “I got you” 
 
Every fiber I have  
I spend to make your experience greater  
Even if it tires me out  
I remember I do it  
To support, care, and love  
The one true person who gives love so strong  
To defy parent’s direct orders  
 
I will give you my all  
Starting from the fiber of the string  
To every piece of wood on me  
 
And I will always  
And continue to give you my all  
 
Proven in the very heart of the very person  
Proven with the scars of the very person  
Proven in the depths of the sounds of the violin  
 
Alex Kim ‘21 

My Passion 
Sculpture 

Janice Lee ‘20 



 
39 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
40 

 

 
 
 
 

Naked Wood 
Mixed Media 

Lily Chouinard ‘20 



 
41 

 

What I Am Made From 
I am made from books, 

From pens  

and ink. 
 

I am made from the grainy wooden floor, 

Long,  

dirty,  

it felt like sandpaper. 
 

I am made from roses, 

Beautiful  

yet dangerous  

to touch. 
 

I am made from traveling and brown eyes, 

From  

Heather 

and  

Charles. 
 

I am made from the shyness and respect, 

From, “Share and Be quiet!” 
 



 
42 

 

I am made from,  

“The truth shall set you free,” 

Much forgetting of the verses. 
 

I am made from Hackensack and Korea, 

Boiled rice  

and chopped vegetables. 
 

From the blood my cousin lost when she fell,  

The day my sister was born, 

In a shelf beside my bed, 

 

And made from the photo albums that keeps me at bay, 

By describing the events that shaped my life. 

 

Sophia Lee ‘21 

Seeing Me 
Pencil 

Justin Yoo ‘21 



 
43 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Haunted Forest 
Mixed Media 

Angela Lee ‘21 



 
44 

 

To Be Set Free 
 

Shadowy figures creeping through the eerie night 

Dark fears hiding, ready to give a fearful fright. 

The nightmares loomed, as I tasted my fears, 

Creeping into my mind, leaving behind silent tears. 

 

That one fateful night chilled down my spine, 

The facade of my smile illuminated a creepy shine 

Yellow piercing eyes stalked me from the shadows 

I felt it from a while ago 

Something from my past was trying to scare me. 

But my mind wants to stop and be set free. 

 

Ashley Jo ‘20 
 
 
 



 
45 

 

Pure Fear Part 1: Trapped 
Aiden Park ‘20 

I seem to be in a room, in a chair, mouth gagged, and hands tied up. I can 
barely see. It’s hard to breathe, and there’s this dark figure in the corner, 
whispering. I can’t hear, I can’t speak. Lights out, and I’m stuck. There’s a low hum of 
a refrigerator and the buzz of a microwave. In my mind, I can’t tell much. I’m just 
paralyzed with fear, and I can’t even try to move. Then, someone comes over, and 
puts a blindfold on me. I feel the gag taken off, and a voice speaks over me: 
“Julianne Chen. Age twelve, female, attending high school. You seem to be a clever 
one. Let’s put your skills to the test. I feel my binds come off me, and my anxiety only 
rises as he takes my hand and drags me up. I’m weak. I’m frail. I can’t feel anything 
but fear. He lets out a lowly laugh. “Okay, let’s see if you can make it out. Good luck. 
Hope you can take the heat. If you break anything, you’re out of here.” He slams the 
door shut, and I manage to stand up. There’s a timer on the wall, with just a few 
numbers. It shows: “3:49:00.” Wonderful. I have less than four minutes. In the middle 
of the room, there's an iced tea, an arrow, a sharp piece of wood, flint, and a pocket 
knife. The room starts to heat up. Glancing at the timer, I see that I only have two 
minutes. An electrical furnace starts to blast fire. Coals light sparks and little embers 
sting my legs. The room contracts, and I do all I can. I throw the knife into wires and 
fling the arrow into the ground, which only snaps. The flint doesn’t do anything 
except add fuel to the fire. I throw the wood away and am about to give up. But then 
the iced tea catches my eye. I dart my eyes at the electrical furnace. I toss the liquid 
into the electrons, and the room short circuits with only four seconds. A part of the 
wall breaks away, and as I see light, I jump into it in a last desperate attempt. 
Freedom, or life awaits.  

 

 

 

 



 
46 

 

 

Happily Watching 
Mixed Media 
Lucy Lee ‘20 



 
47 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Torn 

Pencil 
Ouliana Kleida ‘21 



 
48 

 

Part 2: One Step Closer To The Truth  

Angela Li ‘20 

It’s last period and Reilly hasn’t glanced in my direction once yet all day. I catch 
myself wondering if I’ve screwed up but I already know the answer to that question: I 
did. The only question I should be asking now is, how do I make up for it?  As soon as 
the last bell rings, I sprint to my locker to stuff textbooks and binders into my bag and 
get ready to leave. Rushing past the crowds of rowdy students in the hallways, I keep 
my eyes off my surroundings until- A87. Reilly’s locker number.  

And there she is, packing her things up, still ignoring me even when my face is in 
the reflection of the mirror she has hung up.  “Hey… Reilly. Can we talk?” I silently 
prayed that she would understand the message I was trying to convey through my 
eyes, but she only nodded towards my direction and continued packing. “Look, I’m 
sorry about yesterday. I don’t think I’m coming back anymore. I feel so bad for ditching 
you- sorry, but I hope you continue without me. You have actual talent, unlike me. I’ll 
just embarrass myself again.”  

She turns to make eye contact with me, and looked apologetic herself. “I accept 
your apology completely. I sort of feel bad now, I must’ve made you nervous this entire 
day. I probably shouldn’t have ignored you all day,” she chuckles, but just as I am 
about to loosen up, she continues. “In all seriousness,” she says, no longer laughing, “I 
think you should continue track. You need to believe in yourself more. You were great 
on the track yesterday, and even if you weren’t, I’d still encourage you to come, 
because I know how much running means to you, even if you’ve forgotten.” 

I stood there, unmoving, the words not leaving my mouth.  Reilly sighed, and 
tried again, “Look, how about this. You come with me and we’ll run back home today. 
You can tell me your decision when you’re ready. Deal?” 

And, with a yelp, I feel myself being pulled out through the school doors; 
involuntarily, yet I couldn’t help but feel excited.  As we ran, I could feel the sun on my 
face, and the wind blowing on the bruise I got from the last track practice. With each 
step that I took, I could feel my heart’s beat pounding in my eardrums, perfectly 
matching with the rhythm of my feet. And before I could stop myself, I heard the words 
come out of my mouth, “You’re right. I’ll come!” 



 
49 

 

Glue  

 

Purpose  

It's spelled  

P-U-R-P-O-S-E  

Everything single thing has a purpose 

 Crayons to color, pencil to write, scissors to cut   

 As a glue stick, my purpose is to put things together   

 

All I have is my purpose  

 

But what if I don’t like it?  

What if I despise it?  

Is it greedy for me to hate myself?  

 

Swipe, stick, swipe, stick  

Bringing things together, when I’m not a part of anything myself  

Always feeling greedy, greedy, greedy  

For wanting to be something else  

For wanting to be scissors sometimes  

To take things apart  

 

I feel alone  

My jealous thoughts sucking me into a void 

 



 
50 

 

But I’m just a glue stick  

Just another out of thousands, millions, billions  

Something else in this vast world  

 

Like a grain of sand on a beach  

Nobody notices, nobody cares  

You know I’m there but pay no attention  

I’m here rotting away  

 

But in my thoughts, there is a glimmer of hope,  

Because maybe 

Just maybe 

I might be important  

Like how a single seed can eventually create a forest  

I can be a part of something too 

 

Because it is my purpose to put things together  

From a child’s drawing to a masterpiece  

I can be something 

 

You know what?  

Maybe my purpose isn’t that bad after all.  

 

Anabella Kwon, ‘21 
Diluted Rainbow 
Mixed Media 
Lina Mousa ‘21 



 
51 

 

The Guard’s Test 
Irene Burg Segura ‘21 

It was my big day! I was going to 
have to fight, so I could become the 
captain of the castle’s guards. I’d heard 
many stories about the way the chief in 
command of the test would devastate the 
petty guards, and damage their 
reputation. I heard rumors that the test 
was that we had to battle an elusive 
member of the castle guards. 

  I arrived at the morning 
just on time, The chief 
screamed to get everyone’s 
attention, “If you do not deem 
yourself worthy of protecting 
your king, you must leave my 
arena at once!”  

The whole reason I had become a 
guard in the first place was because I 
completely idolize the king. He is my hero, 
just as I got caught in a reverie of meeting 
the king, I heard a loud voice. A finger 
popped out like and bullet, it brushed 
against my ear. I stared at the wrinkly 
finger.  

“You!” the chief said and looked at 
the person behind me.  

“Come.” The woman stepped out 
onto the middle of the arena.  

 

The chief stomped his foot, and big 
gate opened up. I stared as a large muscle 
filled person walked out of the shadows. 
The woman in the middle of the arena 
walked back as the beast picked up a 
sword. She started to run, and she was 
gone. “If you have any ingratitude for what 

the king does here, you are 
more than welcome to 

leave!” 

 The beast jumped 
and a few swords that 

were laying on the wall 
toppled over. ”Who wants 

to go next?” No one raised their 
hand. The chief commanded me to go to 

the center of the arena, I did as told. By the 
time I stopped I could hear the large man’s 
breathing, I looked up at him and smiled. 
“Fight,” screamed the chief And it was a 
fight for the history books. 

In the end, my foot was on the 
beast’s great belly. I held both my sword 
and chin high in the air. I received a great 
deal of ovation from the guards and the 
chief. To my surprise the king, who had 
been watching all along came down from 
his watchtower, slowly scanned me, and 
quickly welcomed me to my new job. 

 

“You!” the 
chief said and 
looked at the 
person behind me.  

 



 
52 

 

 

Ready to Strike 
Scratchboard 

Andy Zhao ‘20 



 
51 

 

Nightmares on Fort Lee Street 
 
Four frightened children glanced at the huge haunted house in fear, 

Among them a vampire, a devil, a duck, and a girl in tears. 

They wandered in and got lost in a maze, 

Then there was a powerful explosion and the children were separated in the haze. 

“We should have simply gone trick-or-treating, 

But the only thing we should be doing now is fleeing!” 

 

They stumbled across creepy chilling coffins, wicked wailing witches, 

Gasping grouchy giants, and screeching snarling skeletons with stitches, 

Through it all, they squealed, shook, and screamed, 

To their dismay, they believed there was no exit, so it seemed, 

After losing all hope, finally, one child exclaimed with glee, 

“I did it, I found the end, now I’ll never return here again, who agrees?” 

 

Sophia Jiang, ‘20 

 

Watching from a Distance 
Scratchboard 

Alexandra Ferrante ‘20 



 
54 

 

An Inhuman Human 
Feeling out of place  

Nowhere to store my true thoughts  

My true feelings  

My true secrets  

I feel out of place  

 

Wishing for a stable place  

Where I could rely on  

Where I could feel safe   

Where I could feel loved  

I feel out of place 

 

Wandering in the huge universe  

Isn’t much of a help  

With criticism reaching me  

With hate reaching me  

With depression reaching me  

 

I feel out of place 

 

 

 

 
54 

 

An Inhuman Human 
Feeling out of place  

Nowhere to store my true thoughts  

My true feelings  

My true secrets  

I feel out of place  

 

Wishing for a stable place  

Where I could rely on  

Where I could feel safe   

Where I could feel loved  

I feel out of place 

 

Wandering in the huge universe  

Isn’t much of a help  

With criticism reaching me  

With hate reaching me  

With depression reaching me  

 

I feel out of place 

 

 

 



 
55 

 

With esteem going down  

down 

down 

 

My morality going down  

down  

 down 

 

I feel inhuman  

 

How do I follow my heart to find my path  

My journey  

My adventure  

When I don’t even know where to start  

When I don’t feel stable or safe? 

  

I guess the universe just never felt the need to make a place for me  

Me, an inhuman-human 

Me, an inhuman-human 
 

Kinda ironic, isn’t it  

 

Being a human, but feeling inhuman  

What’s the word?  
 

55 
 

With esteem going down  

down 

down 

 

My morality going down  

down  

 down 

 

I feel inhuman  

 

How do I follow my heart to find my path  

My journey  

My adventure  

When I don’t even know where to start  

When I don’t feel stable or safe? 

  

I guess the universe just never felt the need to make a place for me  

Me, an inhuman-human 

Me, an inhuman-human 
 

Kinda ironic, isn’t it  

 

Being a human, but feeling inhuman  

What’s the word?  



 
56 

 

 

Dehumanized  

 

With no true feelings, thoughts or stability  

I can’t  

I can’t face my family and friends  

I can’t face the world  

I can’t face my heart-- where the truth lies deep within  

 

Because I know I’ll fall too deep into a rabbit hole  

Where I will never be able to escape  

 

Making a choice that I don’t know if I’m ready for  

Making a choice that I’ll regret  

Making a choice to put an end to all of the pain  

 

The pain of decision  

The pain of heart  

The pain of life  

 

Because I don’t belong in society  

Because I’m an inhuman-human 

 
Alex Kim ‘21 

 
56 

 

 

Dehumanized  

 

With no true feelings, thoughts or stability  

I can’t  

I can’t face my family and friends  

I can’t face the world  

I can’t face my heart-- where the truth lies deep within  

 

Because I know I’ll fall too deep into a rabbit hole  

Where I will never be able to escape  

 

Making a choice that I don’t know if I’m ready for  

Making a choice that I’ll regret  

Making a choice to put an end to all of the pain  

 

The pain of decision  

The pain of heart  

The pain of life  

 

Because I don’t belong in society  

Because I’m an inhuman-human 

 
Alex Kim ‘21 



 
57 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Naomi Kim ‘20 Asher Marcus ‘20 Michelle Cheon ‘20 

Franchesca Bontogon ‘20 Rin Marubayashi ‘21 Yegyeom Seo ‘21 

Amy Lifshits ‘21 Kyu Min Kim ‘20 Alyssa Yim ‘21 

 
57 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Naomi Kim ‘20 Asher Marcus ‘20 Michelle Cheon ‘20 

Franchesca Bontogon ‘20 Rin Marubayashi ‘21 Yegyeom Seo ‘21 

Amy Lifshits ‘21 Kyu Min Kim ‘20 Alyssa Yim ‘21 



 
58 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Food as Art 
Edible Art 

Students of 2020 & 2021 

Sewon Jeong ‘21 

Olivia Tomb ‘21 
Heuyie Wong ‘20 

Kaia Teo ‘20 
Edward Son ‘20 

Lynn Choi ‘21 

Naomi Kim ‘20 Olivia Lee ‘21 

John Lee ‘20 

 
58 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Food as Art 
Edible Art 

Students of 2020 & 2021 

Sewon Jeong ‘21 

Olivia Tomb ‘21 
Heuyie Wong ‘20 

Kaia Teo ‘20 
Edward Son ‘20 

Lynn Choi ‘21 

Naomi Kim ‘20 Olivia Lee ‘21 

John Lee ‘20 



 
59 

 

The “Good” Dreams 
 

So they seem unclear 

So they seem strange 

Yet, they feel so unexplainably wonderful 

They create bubbles in your belly 

And make you feel like you could fly 

They hold your hand when you need one to hold 

They tell what to do when you need to be told  

They love you and you love them 

No matter how unclear 

No matter how strange  

The dreams will be there, forever welcomed into your sleep 

 

Irene Burg Segura ‘21 

 

Prepared to Fly 
Mixed Media 

Vicky Georgiou ‘21 



 
60 

 

Here 
Above the clouds, in the air, floating  

Wispy white strands of cotton candy  

Gently holding me in place 

Keeping me in the present 

Not the past, nor the future 

Right now, in this moment 

Floating, peaceful 

No rain clouds or thunderstorms 

Hoping 

One still lake, looking back at me 

My own reflection, 

Not one with a fake smile, but a genuine one.  

 

Ashley Gil ‘21 

 

Burst of Life 
Digital Art 

Alessandra Yashayev ‘21 



 
61 

 

Her Biggest Fear 
Anika Ha ‘20 

Growing up, Alyssa always loved 
the water and the ocean. Her father used 
to take her every weekend to the beach. 
When she swam, she felt a true freedom 
she couldn’t on land. Every time she 
propelled herself through the clear water, 
she felt as if she was one with the water.  

The people around her always 
complimented her on her extremely 
graceful form when she was swimming. 
However, one afternoon on a Saturday, 
Alyssa’s dad took her to the beach, as 
usual.  

That day, Alyssa 
decided to swim out 
farther than she usually 
did, and was warned 
several times by her mom 
to come back, but refused.  

Her mom eventually 
shouted, “Come back before it gets 
too deep!” 

Alyssa, clearly annoyed, replied, “I 
know!” 

However, as she ventured out 
farther, and farther, the weather took a 
turn for the worse. The clouds darkened 
ominously, and the water started to move 

back into the ocean, a sign of an incoming 
riptide.  

As the waves got rougher and 
rougher, Alyssa couldn’t keep her head 
over the water. As soon as her father saw 
her head go under, he ran into the swirling 
waves, and went to go save her.  

As soon as he reached for her, he 
grabbed her from under the water and 
started swimming rapidly towards safety. 
An enormous wave suddenly overtook the 

both of them, pushing 
Alyssa and her father 
underwater. He 
eventually reached a 
buoy and placed 
Alyssa on it, 

trembling.  

“Are you okay Aly--”  

But quickly, Alyssa’s father’s voice 
was cut off as the harsh current pulled him 
away from her.  

Knowing her father’s extraordinary 
swimming skills, Alyssa wasn’t incredibly 
worried.  

But when she saw his body floating 
lifeless in the water, her heart dropped. 
And she knew.  

But when she saw his 
body floating lifeless in 
the water, her heart 

dropped. And she knew. 

 



 
62 

 

She knew that it was all her fault. 

She knew that his death was on her.  

She knew that there was nothing that she 
could do to bring him back.  

Immediately, Alyssa was struck with 
extreme guilt. While the lifeboats made 
their way to the buoy she was on, Alyssa 
was stricken with grief and shock. 

 When the lifeguards 
retrieved her dad’s corpse, tears 
flooded her eyes. She didn't 
seem like she was able to 
grasp what just happened.  

As soon she was pulled 
to safety at shore, her mom 
frantically ran to her, grabbed her 
shoulders, and buried her head into 
Alyssa’s chest.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sighing with relief, she looked at 
Alyssa.  

“Are you okay? I got so worried, I 
told you not to go that far out! So I sent 
dad! Where… is her?” And as her voice 
trailed off, she knew. 

She saw the stretcher and she 
understood. Tears welled in both their eyes, 

and her mom 
whispered,  

“It’s not 
your fault,” 

But Alyssa knew 
and felt deep 

down, that it was, and 
she could never forgive 

herself. 

But Alyssa knew and 
felt deep down, that it 

was, and she could 
never forgive herself. 

 



 
63 

 

The Worst Nightmare Ever 
Sophia Lee ‘21 

 
I was sleeping. It was 11:00 pm, at night. Then, all of a sudden, I was falling down a 

great, deep hole. I landed on my feet. For some reason, I was back at my aunt’s house in 
Korea. I walked out of the door, and I saw a huge construction sign outside. A boy was 
standing next to the huge mountain of bricks, cement, and clay. Suddenly, the huge mountain 
of construction came to life. It lunged toward the boy, and it smashed him and ate him! I 
screamed.  

That poor boy. As I watched in horror, that horrible creature or monster started to 
massacre everybody within a 10-mile radius! I ran away quickly, afraid that the monster 
would kill me too. As I was running, it seemed to smell me and started to chase after me. By 
now, I was really scared. I saw a wooden branch on the ground, and without thinking, threw it 
at the monster. When the branch had hit the monster’s cement head, it yowled in intense pain. 
For a second, I felt a momentary feeling of bravery. Who cared if I was a puny, little ant 
compared to this monster? I had to save the others! I ran towards the monster, but before I 
knew it, I was flung into the air and eaten alive! 
 

Deadly Grin 
Mixed Media 
Gino Lee ‘21 



 
64 

 

    
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Classics 
Mixed Media 

Christopher Stanczyk ‘20  
64 

 

    
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Classics 
Mixed Media 

Christopher Stanczyk ‘20 



 
65 

 

The Most Wonderful Time of the Year 
Irene Burg Segura ‘21 

 
It was Christmas, also known as “the most wonderful time of the year.” Yeah right, thought 
Brian, as he walked towards school alone. Outside of school, he didn’t really want to be seen. 
Once inside school, however, he was the life of the party, the center of attention, and everyone 
knew his name. He was the typical bad boy, and people envied him. He was the kid who 
made fun of accents, or played games and watched videos during class. He used a lot of 
energy keeping up this facade during school, and he was always exhausted at home. Yet he 
still made sure he had enough energy to take care of his little brothers. He had three little 
brothers, and being the oldest, his parents expected a lot from him. His two youngest brothers 
were energetic and happy and they made his day bright.  

 
Clark, his younger brother who was ten, was very sick. Trips to the hospital were a common 
occurrence in their household. Brian had to help his brother and care for him. He fed his little 
brother and helped him to walk. Clark was getting worse and worse, and Brian’s parents were 
beginning to worry. Soon enough, Clark had to leave school, and stay in the hospital. He 
stayed there, fighting to get better. Brian’s parents began to pay less and less attention to the 
rest of their children, and more attention towards Clark.  
 
As more time passed, everything had to be done in the hospital, including Clark’s birthday. He 
had invited his classmates from school, and they had a great time. It had been a while since 
they’d seen him, and they were a little frightened because it really didn’t feel like they were at 
a birthday party. It felt more like a visit to say hello, or more importantly, even though no one 
asked it, “Are you okay?” 

 
Brian started not to act as he usually did in school; he was not disrespectful, mean, or ignorant. 
He was kind and caring, he fed his brother, and helped him in the hospital. If my friends saw 
me now, he thought, they wouldn’t believe it. He was the best brother anyone could ask for.  
One day, Brian sat down next to his brother while watching TV at the hospital and looked him 
over. He looked at his dirty blonde hair, uncombed and wild, and his light blue eyes, one 
which was turning slightly (it had begun to fail him along with much of his body). He looked 
at his chest puffing up and down, while he had trouble breathing. He also looked at his legs, 
which were numb and limp, and rarely worked. Brian hadn’t really taken the time to stop 
and think about his brother, and about how much pain he might be feeling or how much this 
sickness had affected him and his family.  
 



 
66 

 

That night, his parents woke Brian and his two younger brothers in the middle of the night. 
They were frantic and mentioning Clark. Brian’s parents hugged him and told him to take 
care of his brothers, and that the hospital called saying that Clark had experienced a heart 
attack in his sleep.  
 
“No, no, no, no, no, no, no,” thought Brian. Instead of going back to sleep after his parents left 
for the hospital, he cried. He imagined a world without Clark. In his crying he felt all those 
things he was continually holding back: fear, anger, jealousy, regret, sadness. He truly believed 
that his brother would die, eventually…but Brian wasn’t ready for it. What would his purpose 
in life be with Clark gone? 
 
Years later… 
 
Christmas Day. It’s the most wonderful time of the year, Brian thought, but this time he meant 
it. He had graduated in May with an A average in all subjects; things had really changed for 
him. As he searched for his Christmas decorations, he found a box marked 2019. It intrigued 
him. He found a single picture, at the very bottom of the box. The picture seemed lonely and 
distant, as if he wasn’t able to quite reach it. Holding the picture in his hands, he saw himself, 
and his brother. Clark was in his wheelchair, and Brian was behind him making bunny ears. 
Brian stared at the picture, as if trying to look for something more that wasn’t there.  
 
“I made it,” he thought. We made it. Clark made it.  
 
He thought about his brother, and the events of what seemed to be a lifetime ago. He knew 
that his family had made it to the finish line of a race that had once seemed endless. The 
peace of knowing his brother had made it, and so had he, surrounded him. Clark knew that 
he fought his illness and was a survivor, but what he didn’t know was that he had saved Brian, 
too.  
 

Seeing Double 
Pencil 

Sahra Mizuguchi ‘20 



 
67 

 

Dear Writing 

Growing up with many things to say,  
You helped me to express myself 
Even when no one else was listening 
 
Because you were listening to 
My ideas 
My feelings 
My emotions 
My requests 
My complaints 
 
You were there to listen to it all 
You were the answer to all my prayers  
You helped me even when  
No one else could 
 
Because of you 
I embraced myself, 
I found pride in my identity, 
I found my passion 
 
I found my passion  
in you. 
 
To others,  
it may be only  
pen and paper 
But like everyone knows 
The  
pen  
is  
mankind’s  
greatest  
weapon. 
 



 
68 

 

With a pen, 
I can have a voice 

 
With a pen,  

I have a home 
  

With a pen,  
I can belong 

 
And with a pen, 

I can love myself 
 
So much has been achieved with a pen 
All the secrets and discoveries of the world 
You are stronger than anything else 
 
Voices fade, 
Events are forgotten, 
People pass away, 
 
But you, 
You were here  
since the beginning 
And without a doubt 
You will be here  
until the end. 
 
However, 
I did not always  
feel this way about you 
 
Before,  
you were simply  
just a way to spend my time 
Just another hobby 
Another activity 
 



 
69 

 

But I realized your importance and your generosity  
before it was too late, 
 
Because I realized:  
No one else does what you do 
You gave me  
everything 
And you took  
nothing 
 
You are always walking with me  
or behind me, 
Even when I tried to run away from you, 
You ran to me 
 
I had nothing to give, 
And yet  
you still gave your all to find me 
 
I tried to shut you away when the world around me  
fell  
apart 
 
Like that time in fifth grade 
 
I was alone, 
I was afraid 
But you found me 
 
And even if the world was falling apart, 
You became my world 
 
You built up a world around me and soon  
Nothing else mattered,  
But being with you 
 
I found a world in you 



 
70 

 

So thank you  
for listening to my voice 
Thank you  
for giving me a home 
Thank you 
for making me feel like I belonged 
Thank you  
for being my best friend and my greatest mentor 
Thank you  
for giving me your all 
 
And thank you, 
 
For because of you  
 
I started, 
 
Little by little, 
 
To love myself. 
 
Yours truly,  
That girl with a pen 
 
Danielle Kim ‘21 

My Desk Nook 
Mixed Media 

Alyssa Yim ‘21 



 
71 

 

Dear Drawing 
Starting as a young child, 

I found an escape in you.  

 

Every time I touched a pencil tip to paper,  

I knew that I’d soon become immersed in my very own imagination.  

Maybe for even hours on end. 

 

All the tough times you’ve helped me through  

made me love you more.  

 

With every stroke of lead, a new opportunity arose.  

An opportunity to embrace my inner feelings and emotions.  

 

You were here through thick and thin, tears or giggles.  

You didn’t mind, you were always right behind me, rooting me on.  

 

But sometimes, 

You left me.  

You left me to be  

Alone  

again.  

 



 
72 

 

Darkness filled my heart. 

My hands would be shaking. 

I’ve run out of ideas. 

You were erased from existence.  

 

A day,  

A week, 

A month, 

Loneliness. 

 

But with every dark tunnel,  

light would eventually shine through. 

 

I would have found the end to the temporary wall  

that prevented me from being with you. 

 

I could finally express myself with works of art  

I could cherish until the end of time. 

 

You were here. 

You were here to be with me. 

 

Happiness again. 



 
73 

 

Joyousness filled my heart. 

My hands would be busy working. 

I finally had ideas.  

You were once again brought into existence. 

 

A week, 

A month, 

A year, 

Contentment. 

 

Joy.  

 

Andrea Lee ‘21 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Art Abyss 
Digital Art 

Alvina Aduhene-Fofie ‘21 



 
74 

 

Scars 
 

As I walk to an author’s greet-and-meet, 

I see a science test looking back at me. 

 

A scar of old stares straight through me,  

A giant F on paper sheet. 

 

Hey, can’t you give me a break? 

I didn’t study, who cares. 

I pick it up and place it on a rake, 

 

A memory that reminds that one should study no matter what. 

 

Sophia Lee ‘21 



 
75 

 

Step by Step 
Anika Ha ‘20 

As the night comes to a close, I can 
no longer think, sleep, eat, or even move. I 
stare at the ceiling. Why am I so angry and 
annoyed? 

At last I get up. It’s still early in the 
morning, and I’m not sure what to do, so I 
make myself a coffee, change, and go 
outside.  

I watch the sun rise. I take a walk 
through the woods near my house, there is 
a nice path through some 
trees that I like to visit often.  

I continue to move 
through the brush, the trees 
seem oddly alike, they seem 
brighter than they usually do. 
Their branches intertwine, and their 
roots touch, their bark is rough and well-
fitting.  

I continue to walk, I tire quickly, but 
seeing as I am too far from home to walk 
back I try to find my way into the city, 
where I could get a taxi.  

 

 

 

 

Soon, I reach a short bridge, one 
similar to the one in my dream. It is wide 
and gray--so oddly gray, I realize, that it 
makes the world around it seem gray as 
well.  

It makes me think of the red haired 
woman, and for a slight moment I think I 
see a dash of red in the gray of peoples’ 
coats on the bridge. 

Could it be? The forest, the 
trees, the bridge, the 

woman…  

I climb up small 
steps that lead up to the 

bridge, and there it is, a bright 
red unlike any I’ve seen before, except 

once in my dreams.  

I step and step, and each step I 
move quicker and become stronger, and I 
feel like I’m flying.  

Each step, I know, I am one step 
closer to the truth. 

 

 

 

 

Each step, I know, I 
am one step closer 

to the truth. 



 
76 

 

 

 

 

  

Keep Moving Up 
Photography 

Kosta Tsugranis ‘20 



 
77 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Chanel 
Mixed Media 
Heuyie Wong ‘20 



 
78 

 

Step by Step: Part 2 
Anika Ha ‘20 

 In all the dreams I’ve dreamt 
before, never had I gotten such a vivid 
feeling as the one I felt in the dream I 
dreamt last night. I woke up, 
it was the middle of the 
night, and my sheets 
were cold but I was 
sweating. It was too 
dark to see, so instead 
of getting up and shaking 
off the feeling, I just stayed there, 
staring at the ceiling. My mind was 
blank, something that's never happened to 
me before. It’s why I knew the dream was 
special. 

I thought about it, over and over 
again, replaying the events in my head. 
Dreams are always blurry, and you usually 
forget them in the morning, but only if it 
doesn’t catch your attention. This one did. 
In my dream, I woke up early in the 
morning, I walked outside and watched 
the sunrise. It was so bright I had to squint. 
Suddenly I was out of my pajamas and 
with a coffee cup in my hand. 

After the sunrise, I walked through 
the forest. It seemed endless, and for some 
reason, I felt that. The trees were green and 
bright with leaves, even though it was the 

middle of winter. There was a path, I 
followed it.  

I was transported to a 
bridge. It was a short 

bridge, with lots of 
people in dark clothes. I 
had to blink several 

times in order to get 
accustomed to the darkness. 

 There were no cars on the road 
running down the center of the bridge, but 
it felt crowded. I felt like I was being 
pushed around by several people, over and 
over. All I saw were people in black clothes, 
as if it were Walt Disney’s funeral. I just 
stood, yet it felt like I was moving. I felt 
wind against my face and I saw people 
passing by quicker. Suddenly, out of 
nowhere, a flash of radiant ruby red shone 
through the dark coats and hats, I came 
closer, actually walking now. I saw that it 
was a woman. Her back was to me, and 
despite all her dark clothes, she stood out 
from everyone, because of her red hair. 
Like one in a million, there she was.  

Then I woke up. I’m not sure if it 
was the curiosity that struck me after my 
dream that made me angry, or if it was the 
fact that the dream, like all dreams didn’t 
make sense.  I had to make sense of it.  

I woke up, it was the 
middle of the night, and 
my sheets were cold but 

I was sweating. 



 
79 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Blank Stare 
Pencil 
Heuyie Wong ‘20 



 
80 

 

The Bewitched Beauty 
Irene Burg Segura ‘21 

 One strange day, or should I say, 
night, a most exciting and strange story of  
a woman and her boyfriend unraveled.  

It all started one foggy day in 
Miami California, on a day in which there 
was supposed to be a grand performance 
by a young woman named Srica.  

She, her family, and her friends 
supported her very much. But the most 
supporting was her boyfriend, Charles, and 
he had done everything in 
his power to make that 
night perfect for his 
sweet love. 

Srica, having 
a very amiable 
personality, an 
inducing brain, and of 
course, a most beautiful voice, 
convinced the operators of the 
theatre to let her sing on stage. She acted 
very excited and showed no absolute 
nervousness.  

Since Charles was so close the Srica, 
he had heard her beautiful voice many 
times before. She sang with such clarity, 
that if you truly listened, you would pay no 
absolute attention to your surroundings.  

The performance was supposed to 
start at 8:30, and it was 7:15. And here is 
when the strangeness started.  

 

Srica was a normally a loving 
person, and was admired by everyone--but 
not right then. Something was off.  

Srica was breathing heavily, and 
ordering sweet Charles around, and due to 

his compliant nature, he did 
exactly as Srica said. It 
seemed as if every time 
Charles did something 
for her, her strength 
grew. “Get me water,” 

she would scream. 

She screamed the same 
commands over and over, as if she had 

become possessed by a spirit. After Charles 
got out of the room, he suddenly became 
very confused, but he did not know that 
the rest of his night would befuddle him 
more than he could ever know. 

Just before Charles had left 
backstage, Srica ran up behind him, and 
exclaimed, “Tonight will be a most 
commanding night, it is a powerful night, 
this will be great.” She smiled eerily and 

She screamed the same 
commands over and 

over, as if she had 
become possessed by a 

spirit. 

 



 
81 

 

snarled a chuckle that was a bit too raspy 
to be her own voice.  

 Charles felt as if what he had just 
heard was not Srica’s voice, but a 
completely new voice-- one that was 
unfamiliar and frightening. It felt as if he 
had been in a small trance.  

At the performance, Srica started 
off with some light music. This made 
everyone calm and ready. Charles had 
heard the song a thousand times, so he 
vacated the theater and 
went outside to think 
to himself a bit.  

Outside he 
found a vagabond 
sitting on the corner 
of the street. The man 
stared at Charles, then 
spoke.  

The man’s voice was cold and harsh, 
but firm and boisterous.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

“ I am an oracle, a sacred wizard. I 
am here to let you know that while your 
girlfriend is singing, she will make the 
people turn. She will not hurt you but I 
cannot say the same for others. She needs 
you to feel her pain, and they will suffer. 
Good luck.” 

Completely taken aback by this 
man’s voice and warning, Charles stood in 
shock.  “What is going on, is this a joke,” he 
murmured to himself. 

Charles turned to look at 
the moon, completely 
ignoring what the other man 
had said. “How strange, the 
moon is red,” he said aloud. 

He turned to speak back to 
the man, but he was gone. 

As Charles went inside, he heard 
some kind of screaming, in a melodic way. 
He knew it was Srica. He ran towards the 
doors, and heard another scream.  Charles 
stopped at the doors, and hesitated. He 
opened the heavy, metal doors, and he 
would never forget what he saw.  

Completely 
taken aback by this 
man’s voice and 
warning, Charles stood. 
in shock.   

 



 
82 

 

Pure Fear Part 2:  Free 
Aiden Park ‘20 

Free from that darkness, free from that sense of anxiety that almost killed me. Into the light… 
and no sooner than that I find myself tumbling into an ocean next to a mountain wall. If I 
land, the impact will be enough to kill me. I push my feet off the edge of the side, tuck, roll, 
and cannonball into the water. It’s enough to shock the air right out of my lungs, and a couple 
chains lash up my feet. I’m able to see, but I only see the ocean floor, broken pieces of coral, 
and the chains that hold me down. Then I realize they aren’t chains. They’re ropes. I have small 
gloves on my tiny hands that I hadn’t realized were there before, due to my adrenaline. I swim 
down, grab a piece of coral and cut the ropes. I scramble my way up the water to the surface, 
in distress, in fear, that this will be the end of what I am.  

I burst through the water, tired, hungry, and cold. There’s a yacht within about a half mile. If 
only I had the strength to make it… I start anyway. Refusing to give up, I go the distance. 
Every muscle in my body wants to scream, and I want to scream, but it never comes out. I’m 
only a quarter of the way before I finally can’t take it anymore, and once again start to sink. I 
feel my consciousness leave my body, and my mind shuts down. My last thought is: This is how I 
die.  

Darkness again. It was only like that just a few minutes ago. I don’t seem to be able to gain 
consciousness, but my instinct keeps doing everything it can not to die. I wake up, my eyes 
shoot open, and I take a large breath. There’s two men with me, one seems to be a doctor, 
and the other, wearing the same suit as the man in the other building did. They turn their 
attention to me, and I’m in fear again.  

Thinking, wondering: what will they do to me?  

Weathered Shell 
Sculpture 

Scarlett Mazzola ‘20 



 
83 

 

All Hallow’s Eve 

In the somber night, a faint frightful screech 

rang in my ears as I creeped down the street. 

And, pulling my clothes tighter— wind wailing all around, 

I heard the hair-raising howls of a hound. 

On and on I plodded the streets, walking until my feet got stuck. 

Looking down, I see what I deemed to be piles of zombie brain muck. 

The screech rang again! So I turned to gawk 

at the melancholy sky— like a watchful hawk. 

And saw a scary sight that caused me to cry. 

I cried, from the terrors I saw in the sky— 

I cried, for I saw a real witch on her broom. 

And I shuddered and shivered, as my face filled with gloom. 

I tiptoed away, wishing to be unseen. 

Hoping and praying that, “This must be a dream!” 

Until a bright orange sight made me stop in my tracks, 

A lit carved-out pumpkin that must’ve been Jack’s! 

It hit me then: the reason I quiver with unease, 

Is that today is October 31st, All Hallow’s Eve. 

 
Angela Li ‘20 

 



 
84 

 

 

Death in a Dream 
Pen and Ink 

Alexandra Ferrante ‘20 



 
85 

 

Not Alone 
I’m afraid, and I feel cold. 

Nothing to grasp, nothing to hold. 

Live in fear, live in fold. 

Now that I feel so Alone. 

 

I have a bed, food, and a roof over my head. 

So why is it that I feel so dead? 

Even though I’ve finally won, 

I have still lost a ton. 

 

Call me crazy, call me wrong, 

But I feel like I just don’t belong, 

Like there are hundreds watching but no one is there. 

And the flaws I hate but they don’t care. 

 

I had to learn to pick up my head, 

Know that I was just misled. 

I tricked myself into thinking that 

I was all Alone. 

 

This empty feeling inside of me, 

Doesn’t have its right to be. 

All it did was lie to me, 

That I couldn’t speak, I couldn’t see. 



 
86 

 

 

All I could was only feel, 

The worst mistake, the final deal. 

I refused to look at what I was shown, 

I needed to know I was not Alone. 

 

I was lost, then found. 

Torn, then rebound. 

Betrayed, thrown down. 

I stood up, I stood proud. 

 

I sought out to find a friend, 

To find some help, to make amends. 

To see that I had nothing to fear, 

For I am Not Alone. 

 

Aiden Park ‘20 

     

 

 

In My Room 
Digital Art 

Yegyeom Seo ‘21 



 
87 

 

A Greener World 
Alex Kim ‘21 

 
“It is our collective and individual responsibility… to preserve and tend to the world in 

which we all live.” These words were said by the Dalai Lama, the head monk of Tibetan 

Buddhism. As the Earth gets older, younger generations already have one foot in the future 

thanks to all of the environmental technological advancements around us. However, the 

world is suffering one of the biggest crises maNNon nkind ever encountered: climate change. 

Following in the footsteps of sixteen- year old climate activist Greta Thunberg, the sixteen-

year-old climate change champion from Sweden, isn’t always possible. However, there are 

much simpler ways to help our one and only Earth, starting in your own neighborhood. Our 

conscious efforts are all we need to change the environment into somewhere safe for us, and 

for future generations, to live.  

Anything you see or anything you feel that you think is reusable, keep it; there is no 

doubt that you could use the materials for something else. Anything you see can be something 

you could reuse in your daily life. If you really think about it, look out the window. What do 

you see? Well, right out the window of my room, I see an older man carrying a felt bag with 

groceries in it. I could totally reuse the idea and be influenced to do the same. Instead of using 

plastic bags, you or I could use the reusable bags that are lying around at home. Even if only a 

quarter of our population does that, it’s about two billion people doing that. Imagine that? 



 
88 

 

Our environment can highly benefit from the idea of simply using reusable bags instead of 

plastic bags. There are small actions that can influence others, which will in the end benefit our 

whole world.  

 Feelings and emotions can help benefit our world as well. In the process of throwing 

away products in the oceans, littering the streets, and not recycling, people should feel guilt in 

these decisions. The feeling of guilt for doing it once should be manipulated and reused in a 

way that makes you self-conscious of your actions. For example, let’s say that you really love 

sea animals. You unconsciously leave behind a bunch of wrappers and objects harmful to 

these animals on the beach. There are a few innocent animals who could lose their life as a 

result of your misstep. You should remember the feeling of guilt or any other feelings you felt 

after knowing your actions could harm the sea animals. Keep the feelings as part of who you 

are. Now, when you’re near the ocean again, you feel and remember the past. Try to stay 

conscious of these feelings and your actions near the ocean so that the same mistake doesn’t 

happen. It’s like a test where you get a question wrong and you try to understand the 

question so that you don’t make the same mistake again. Clearly, the simple feeling of guilt 

that we all have felt at one point can be used to change the fate of our environment and the 

fate of the world.  

 Small actions, such as trying to talk to your own family into becoming eco-friendly, are 

also helpful. After family, you could start influencing your peers around you. Try to help your 



 
89 

 

neighborhood make better choices to become eco-friendly. Support others in the 

neighborhood who embark on their journey on becoming “greener”. The environment can and 

will benefit from the effort that we put into the change. Why not take action to become 

“greener?” 

 By implementing the simple actions I have discussed, we could flip the future. It only 

takes a few seconds to do some of these things. There is nothing that we humans cannot 

change; you do not need to be famous or have tons of resources. You can still make a change 

in the world, starting from where you live and with what you have.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Birth 
Digital Art 

Jeremy Min ‘21 



 
90 

 

 

 

 

 

 

View From My Window 
Acrylic Paint 

Sophia Nam ‘21 



 
91 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  KKiikkii  &&  CCaammii  
Digital Art 

Kiana Falcon ‘20 



 
92 

 

PPaarrtt  33::  FFiinnaallllyy  FFrreeee 

Angela Li ‘20 

The first day of track was more like an interest meeting; friend groups galore 
and there was no ground in sight- when I arrived (on time, by the way) there were no 
“seats” left and I ended up standing off to the side. Second track practice? Not so 
much. At least twenty people had quit, with only the fastest and most enthusiastic 
runners left over. Upon seeing the crowd of possibly judgmental and unspeakably 
skilled runners at the second track practice, my stomach threatened to turn over on 
itself, but I reminded myself to “keep calm and carry on.” 

In less than ten minutes, I realized I had made the right decision to come back. 
Ironically, I was the one who judged everyone else unfairly. They turned out to be the 
sweetest and most supporting people I’ve ever known, a thought that Reilly echoed 
with a nod of her head when I mouthed it to her during circuit training.  

Around the end of practice, an increasing sense of fulfilment arose in my chest 
as I huffed and puffed after running nearly a mile with the encouragement from my new 
friends. It gave me a new kind of happiness I swear I’ve only felt when I jumped on a 
trampoline for the first time on my eighth birthday, and this bubble of happiness didn’t 
burst even when I felt my feet lift off the ground, as if I had sprouted wings. In a split 
second, I crashed down on the track, which pierced through my leggings to expose 
bloody kneecaps. 

“Are you okay?” Reilly stopped in her tracks and peered down at me, concern 
evident in her eyes. 



 
93 

 

“I’m still in one piece,” I joked, “but my leggings aren’t.” I nodded, mostly to 
reassure myself, and dusted myself off as clean as I could before heading to the nurse.  

 At home, my sister pulled me into a tight hug and asked me the same 
thing. The playfulness and teasing sound in her voice had gone, replaced with a worry 
I’d never heard her speak to me with before. 

 “I know you’re worried about me,” I started, lightly pushing myself away 
from the hug, “but I’m fine. I know you haven’t always had the most faith in me and my 
physical health; I didn’t either. But I finally learned to believe in myself, and I hope you 
can too.”  

I didn’t lie that day. I really was alright, and my leggings- well, I threw them out.  

From that day on, I wore my scar proudly, I showed it off to all my friends, I 
pointed it out whenever I wore shorts; I continued running and I continued track. It’s a 
symbol of my ambitions, my perseverance, and my growth; all traits I am proud of 
having.  

My scar fades in color and decreases in size as the years pass, but its meaning 
hasn’t changed, nor will it ever. 

 

 

 



 
94 

 

 

OOnn  TTrraacckk  
Mixed Media 

Elda Shuki ‘21 



 
95 

 

BBuubbbbllee  TTeeaa  ooff  FFoorrtt  LLeeee  
I am from bubble tea  

From tea tapas and the tea bar  

I am from the different blends of fruits and milk that create a beautiful drink  

Amazing, beautiful, and tasting like heaven  

I am from tapioca that grows in the ground  

I am from deciding which place we were going to go after school 

From grandpa and my mother  

I’m from trips to the library on Main Street  

I’m from Taiwan, taro bubble tea and strawberry lemonade  

And from the time when my grandpa surprised me  

To waiting in despair for my sister  

Standing at school waiting to be picked up  

And holding my grandpa’s hand as we stroll through Fort Lee.   

 

Aleesha Patel ‘21 

 



 
96 

 

 

 

 

 

SSppllaasshh  ooff  FFllaavvoorr  
Mixed Media 

Emily Cho ‘20 



 
97 

 

LLoosstt  aanndd  FFoouunndd  
  

Things get lost.  

 

If they do, we have to find them.  

But, things aren’t all that can get lost.  
 

We can lose ourselves as well.  
 

When we lose ourselves, we don’t forget who we truly are.  
 

Some people drown in expectations.  

They give up reality for an image that they strive to be.  

The image of perfection.  
 

Others lose themselves to trauma.  

We can see things, 

And never be the same  

again. 
 



 
98 

 

Others,  

Just never truly found themselves,  

So they had nothing to lose 

But nothing to gain. 

 

So don’t worry about who you have to be. 

Don’t worry about the things that you saw. 

 

Don’t wait 

Find yourself. 

Live. 

 

We all have a place on Earth.  

 

We just need to find it. 

 

Julianne Chen ‘21 TToorrnn  iinn  TTwwoo  
Mixed Media 

Ashley Jo ‘20 



 
99 

 

PPuurree  FFeeaarr  PPaarrtt  33::  WWaakkee  
Aiden Park ‘20

Wake. 

That’s apparently what I have to 
do. These two men are talking to me, and 
they’ve managed to figure out my name, 
age, school, and gender.  

“You’re in a nightmare, kid. You 
need to wake up. Now you’re aware you’re 
dreaming. It’s lucid now,” the man in the 
black suit says. Apparently, he’s a lawyer.  

The doctor guy turns to me. “Your 
health is in perfect condition. 
You seem to be fine.”  

I sit there, and finally 
speak. “So, how do I wake 
up? I’m trying, but I can’t”.  

“Well, that’s how it is then. 
You’re stuck. But, maybe we can send you 
somewhere you’ll be safe. See, lucid 
dreams are illegal in the sleep realm. 

There’s an association that works on 
capturing people like you, we’ve been 
avoiding captivity, helping others hide. So, 
we’ll send you there. It’s safe, I promise,” 
the lawyer says.  

I don’t want to go, or leave these 
two. I don’t want to go anywhere. I just 
want to wake up.  

The doctor picks up a headset, 
and plugs it into my ears, “This is goodbye 

from here, Julianne. 
Good luck in the 
nightmare realm.”  

I sit for a 
moment, before what he 

said hits me. “Wait, night-” I’m cut 
off as I fall into darkness again. 

I gain consciousness again, and I 
ready myself. I’m standing up, and I’m in a 
land with some quite peculiar images. 

I gain consciousness 
again, and I ready 

myself. 



 
100 

 

Purple hills and leaves, black trees and 
bushes, gray waters, and even the fires are 
blue. I can’t see, I can’t feel.  

I can only think. And I think terrible, 
anxious thoughts.  I suddenly feel a 
deep sense of foreboding. I 
whirl around, and the first 
guy I met is right behind me. 
He has a wicked smile like 
I’ve never seen before.  

“Hello, Julianne.”  

He moves to grab me, but an arrow 
pierces his skin. He swears loudly, and I 
just turn my head to see who shot the 
arrow. Another boy has a bow, and a girl 
has a shuriken.  

“Come on!” They yell, and I run 
over to them. They shoot at the guy and 
I’m running for my life. They lead me to a 
building and I dash in, paralyzed. I start 
crying, and there are some others around.  
They lead me over to a large table, and 
everyone sits down. I calm down, still 

feeling anxious, and they explain the 
situation.  

Apparently, this is the only facility 
that the “sleep government” can’t detect 

because this is the nightmare 
realm, and lucid dreamers 
wouldn’t dream of 
nightmares. They’re stuck 

too. They all go into separate 
rooms after explanation, and I walk 

into my own. Only moments pass, as soon 
as there’s loud slamming on the door.  

Everyone’s running, screaming, as 
men in black suits dash in and disappear 
with the lucid dreamers. I ran out, and I feel 
so scared that I cry out and release the 
loudest scream of my life. The guards 
cover their ears, and the two kids who 
saved me come. I feel a friendship form. 
They grab my hand, and I feel myself 
slipping away again. As we vanish into 
darkness, I can’t help but think: will I ever 
see them again? 

He moves to grab 
me, but an arrow 
pierces his skin. 



 
101 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  AA  LLiittttllee  BBiitt  ooff  CCoolloorr  
Acrylic Paint 

Emily Cho ‘20 



 
102 

 

PPuurree  FFeeaarr  PPaarrtt  44::  RReeaalliittyy  
Aiden Park ‘20

Reality. 

My mind starts to refocus on 
waking up, and in my last moments I can 
only catch a couple names. Alan and 
Victoria. I see the darkness fading away, 
and I see light. 

I sit up, laying in bed. It’s a 
Saturday morning, and it’s 4PM. My mom, 
a doctor, is sitting beside me. “Oh, 
sweetie. You’re finally up. You 
fell asleep last night at ten and 
you wake up now.”  

I’m shocked. 
According to my mom, I’ve 
been out for a full eighteen hours, 
almost a full day.  

“I’ve been asleep for that long?”  

“Yes. You weren’t in a coma, thank 
goodness, but you must be hungry. You 

want some lunch? Your father’s going to 
be home in a couple hours.”  

“Yeah.”  

I clamber out of bed and walk, 
shakily, down to the dining room. All I can 
remember are bits and pieces of what 
happened. Did I really visit other 
dimensions? Were those real people? And 
how did I wake up so quickly? 

 I check my 
phone, which had no 
notifications (as usual) 
and watch some 

Netflix while my mom 
makes me an onion soup.  

My dad comes home an hour later 
than expected.  

“Sorry I’m late. There was a huge 
holdup today at the office,” he says.  

I’m shocked. According 
to my mom, I’ve been out 
for a full eighteen hours, 

almost a full day. 



 
103 

 

“What happened, dad?” Dad is a 
lawyer, respected by even the government, 
so I get a lot of insight from him.  

“Well, there was a huge holdup in 
our dream department. We found a huge 
group of lucid dreamers and they were all-”  

Suddenly, he is cut off by my mom. 

“Abel, she wasn’t supposed to 
know that!”  

I play dumb, but my mind 
understands what my dad just said. 
“What did you say dad? I 
wasn’t paying attention.”  

“No, nothing. It’s 
fine.” He shrugs off the 
question, and I walk up to my 
room. 

It’s been a couple months since my 
trip to the nightmare realm, and all I can 
think about is if I’ll ever see the same 
people who saved me in my dreams again. 

This pestered me until one night, in late 
December. 

My mom and I were at the hospital, 
where I was helping my mom look after 
patients. There’s a sudden rush of 
doctors, some who are pushing a boy with 
a girl running after him. He’s apparently 
had a concussion. I walk over to the boy 
and girl, and sit down beside them, staring 
at their faces. I can’t help but feel like I 
recognize them.  

My eyes lock with the 
girl, and the words slip out 
before I can think twice. 
“Victoria. Alan.”  

The girl's eyes 
widen, and she asks “Who are 

you again?”  

My heart just surges with joy, and I 
say, “Looks like fate brought us together 
again.” 

 

My eyes lock with the 
girl, and the words slip 
out before I can think 

twice. 



 
104 

 

 

DDrreeaamm  HHoouussee  
Pencil 

Olivia Tomb ‘21 



 
105 

 

EEaasstt  aanndd  WWeesstt  

I am from price tag guns; 

from plastic hangers and counterfeit detector pens. 

I am from the trees outside my front porch, 

(towering, providing shade,  

and preventing plants from growing.) 

I am from the pathetic potted money tree with leaves 

brown and limp, 

because the green thumb in our household 

was neither my mother’s nor my own. 

I am from bowing to elders for money 

from grandparents, grand-aunts, and uncles. 

I am from cheating during Monopoly games and memorizing train stations. 



 
106 

 

 

I am from, “You’re so tall!” and  

“Straighten your back!” 

I am from atheists and trips to monk temples, but converting  

to silver crosses and prayers at the dinner table. 

I am from the East Coast, from that city in China  

with a name that sounds made up. 

I am from shrimp crackers and a bowl of roasted peanuts. 

I am from the cigarettes that my grandpa quit, 

and the dancing lessons my grand-aunt gave me. 

My house is decorated 

with modern B&W furniture, but hidden 

in every corner there are 

bamboo plants, dated red packets, and toy pandas. 



 
107 

 

I am from the East and West, 

from the bamboo leaves that fall 

as the sun sets against the New York skyline. 

 

Angela Li ‘20 

 

LLaakkeessiiddee  CCoottttaaggee  
Acrylic Paint 
Eva Kim ‘21 



 
108 

 

FFoorrwwaarrdd  TThhiinnkkiinngg  

I’m from Earth.  

Nature, Humanity. 

Last time I checked,  

I was human (I hope that I am still classified as human). 

I am from the overprotective parental barrier—now, I'm clueless, unsure of this Earth. 

I am from the soil that makes up this Earth. 

I am from broken traditions and sheltering care. 

From my hard working parents and my near perfect aunts. 

From phrases like: 

“We are so proud!”  

And other phrases like:  

“This is unacceptable” 



 
109 

 

From “Be a good person”, “Be patient” and “Stop annoying your mother.” 

From places like Taiwan, Hong Kong and the place I lost my mind, Bermuda. 

(Don’t live in Bermuda for seven years, you will lose your mind). 

From “Order takeout” and “Cook it yourself.” 

From the misdeeds of my grandfather  

And the story of my mom and dad, 

Written in Chinese  

That one day,  

I will understand. 

Julianne Chen ‘21 

 

 

 

 



 
110 

 

 

 

 

SSeeaa  ooff  PPiinnkk  
Photography 
Kosta Tsugranis ‘20 



 
111 

 

TThhrroouugghh  TThhee  EEyyeess  OOff  TThhee  WWiinndd  
  

I am a legend 

I am what carries 

I am what cares 

I am one who has seen 

I am one who has felt 

I am the wind 

 

I have left worlds behind  

And traveled a hundred miles per hour 

I have never ever looked back 

And I taste a bit sour 

 

When it is the morning of that day 

That oh so special day,  

I shall carry you,  

I shall bring you,  



 
112 

 

Bring you to that world many do not know 

That world where we are in no world at all, 

That world where you’ll see your people 

And you’ll learn to fly  

so that then  

you can carry others to the world where they know they won’t die 

 

You could be an angel 

You could be a cloud 

You could be the bad air poking out of a crowd 

You can be anything at all,  

 

But you can’t be touched 

 

You can’t run away 

For you have no feet, 

 

 



 
113 

 

You’ll just wisp away 

Into the dawn of day 

 

And we’ll begin  

all over  

after we’ve ended 

 

And you’ll whisper in the wind,  

Not going, 

Yet knowing 

Knowing all the secrets of the world 

 

For although we are light like the feathers 

We are also dense with secrets like the earth 

 

We will know forever, you and I 

And never ever forget it, you and I 

 



 
114 

 

So come and find us,  

We will be in the manes of the wild as they run in the fields 

 

In the breeze  

of the cities on those hot summer days 

 

In the clouds  

of thunder when the rain comes down 

 

And in the hearts  

of all the people who we understand,  

 

Who we lift high up into the sky 

 

So someday, they’ll all find us, you and I 

 

Irene Burg Segura ‘21 



 
115 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Shiori Kono ‘20 Sophia Choi ‘20 Ava Quijije ‘20 

Michelle Cheon ‘20 Franchesca Bontogon ‘20 Lina Mousa’21 

Lily Chouinard ‘20 Adrian Roytberg ‘20 Emily Cho ‘20 



 
116 

 

 

 
Pop Art Snacks 

Mixed Media 
Students of 2020 & 2021 

Heba Ouerfelli ‘20 

Ian Park ‘20 

Kaitlyn Chang ‘20 

Dea Bauta ‘20 

Edward Son ‘20 

Ihsan Adiyaman ‘20 Irina Grigoryeva ‘21 

Ian Eum ‘20 

Alex Kim ‘21 



 
117 

 

TTiicckk  TToocckk  
  

Tick Tock to Twelve o’ Clock 

 
Tick 

Tock 

Tick 

Tock 

 
The clock tick tocks  

To twelve o’ clock 

 
Ding  

Dong  

Ding 

Dong  

The bells ring  

Till the angels sing 

 



 
118 

 

 

The world was waiting,  

And the people were watching  

With one eye open and the other closed, 

They dreamt and they thought of a future that fell and rose 

They wished and waited and waited again 

It seemed as endless as endless could’ve been. 

 

Until the time finally came 

When they realized this wasn’t simply a game 

When the clock struck twelve 

And the world knew well 

That this might be the start of something,  

yet no one could truly tell. 

 
Irene Burg Segura ‘21 



 
119 

 

SSuunnbbuurrsstt  

SSuunn,,                      SSuunn  

SShhiinniinngg                SShhiinniinngg  

SSoo              SSoo    

BBrriilllliiaannttllyy        BBrriilllliiaannttllyy  

  TThhiiss  bbaallll  ooff  ffiirree,,  tthhaatt  llooookkss  ssoo  ffaarr  aawwaayy  

AAnndd  ddiissttaanntt..  BBuutt  tthhee  ssttrreennggtthh  aanndd  mmaaggnniittuuddee  aanndd    

    FFoorrccee  ooff  tthhiiss  eenneerrggyy  iiss  bbeeyyoonndd  wwhhaatt  wwoorrddss  ccaann  ddeessccrriibbee..  PPaacckkeedd    

      WWiitthh  mmoorree  ppoowweerr  tthhaann  wwee  ccoouulldd  eevveerr  iimmaaggiinnee  oorr  tthhiinnkk..  

        OOrr  bbeelliieevvee  oorr  ddrreeaamm..  TThhaatt’’ss  hhooww  hhuummaannss  aarree  

          WWee  ttoooo,,  aarree  ppaacckkeedd  wwiitthh  ppoowweerr  

            AAnndd  ffoorrccee,,  aanndd  lloovvee,,  

            TThhee    TThhaatt  

          PPoowweerr        WWee  

        OOff              DDoonn’’tt  

      OOuurr  iimmppaacctt              KKnnooww  

 

Sophia Lee ‘21 
 

119 
 

SSuunnbbuurrsstt  

SSuunn,,                      SSuunn  

SShhiinniinngg                SShhiinniinngg  

SSoo              SSoo    

BBrriilllliiaannttllyy        BBrriilllliiaannttllyy  

  TThhiiss  bbaallll  ooff  ffiirree,,  tthhaatt  llooookkss  ssoo  ffaarr  aawwaayy  

AAnndd  ddiissttaanntt..  BBuutt  tthhee  ssttrreennggtthh  aanndd  mmaaggnniittuuddee  aanndd    

    FFoorrccee  ooff  tthhiiss  eenneerrggyy  iiss  bbeeyyoonndd  wwhhaatt  wwoorrddss  ccaann  ddeessccrriibbee..  PPaacckkeedd    

      WWiitthh  mmoorree  ppoowweerr  tthhaann  wwee  ccoouulldd  eevveerr  iimmaaggiinnee  oorr  tthhiinnkk..  

        OOrr  bbeelliieevvee  oorr  ddrreeaamm..  TThhaatt’’ss  hhooww  hhuummaannss  aarree  

          WWee  ttoooo,,  aarree  ppaacckkeedd  wwiitthh  ppoowweerr  

            AAnndd  ffoorrccee,,  aanndd  lloovvee,,  

            TThhee    TThhaatt  

          PPoowweerr        WWee  

        OOff              DDoonn’’tt  

      OOuurr  iimmppaacctt              KKnnooww  

 

Sophia Lee ‘21 



 
120 

 

MMeemmoorriieess  

An ode to our memories: having memories is one of the best gifts 

that         experiences. 

was                         past 

given                        recall 

to                 us 

us.         Makes 

Helps us remember important things and reminds us of our mistakes. 

 
It makes us recall our past experiences, it lets us reminisce about  

people              be thought of. 

that         should 

have             they 

moved.          but 

People sometimes never make the time to appreciate memories, 

 

Memories are the photographs we keep branded in our souls. 

 
Andrea Kim ‘21 

 
120 

 

MMeemmoorriieess  

An ode to our memories: having memories is one of the best gifts 

that         experiences. 

was                         past 

given                        recall 

to                 us 

us.         Makes 

Helps us remember important things and reminds us of our mistakes. 

 
It makes us recall our past experiences, it lets us reminisce about  

people              be thought of. 

that         should 

have             they 

moved.          but 

People sometimes never make the time to appreciate memories, 

 

Memories are the photographs we keep branded in our souls. 

 
Andrea Kim ‘21 



 
121 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
YYeeaarrnniinngg  

Acrylic Paint 
Heba Ouerfelli ‘20 



 
122 

 

FFrreeee  FFrroomm  MMyy  FFeeaarrss  
Irene Burg Segura ‘21

As I reach the top of the stairs, a 
gust of wind rushes through the bridge, 
and the red is gone. I hysterically search 
for that glint of brilliant red in the gray, but 
I can't find it.  

Soon, the sky turns 
dark, and I sit at the edge of 
the bridge, with my legs 
dangling. As I turn to cross 
the bridge and leave my 
disappointment behind, I feel a pair 
of eyes on me. My eyes scan the bridge, 
but it’s not on the bridge where my fortune 
lies. I do another scan, and squint, as if 
squinting helps me to see clearer. 

And there.  

There it is. 

 

 

There at the end of the bridge sits 
a young woman on a bench in the park at 
the edge of the river below me. I run 
towards the park.  

When I reach it, 
she’s there, a perfect 

spot next to her on 
the bench as she 

watches the sun go 
down. I sit next to her, 

and as I do, I feel as if I’ve shrunk.  

“I’ve been waiting for you,” she 
says. “Why didn’t you come sooner?” 

She speaks just as I’d imagined she 
would, and her voice is as clear as glass 
when she speaks her next words. 

“ Why are you running? Are you 
running towards… or away from me?”  

 

My eyes scan the bridge, 
but it’s not on the bridge 

where my fortune lies. 



 
123 

 

 

As soon as she says this, I feel 
blurry, like waking up on a foggy morning in 
spring, like something’s mixed up. In fact, I 
do wake up.  

I’m not on the bench 
anymore, she is not next to me. 
I’m in bed, sweaty, again. I 
realize it was all a dream.  

I have been running, I’ve 
been running from her. In fact, I know 
what she meant. I’d been running from any 
real women in my life: my sister, mother. I’ve 
shut down, really, truly, since my wife left 
me for heaven.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

So, like in my dreams, I go outside 
with my coffee, and watch the sun rise, as I 
think of her, how she is lost, yet found, 
again in my dreams.  

 I make an internal 
vow with myself at 
that moment. I will 

stop running. I will 
stop hiding. I will face 

my fears. 

And as the sun comes up, it marks 
the dawning of a new day, a fresh day, one 
I won’t mess up, today, on this bright 
beautiful new day, I will be finally, finally 
free from my fears. 

 

 

I’m not on the bench 
anymore, she is not 

next to me. 



 
124 

 

TThhee  WWoollff  
I looked out of my window one day, 

and I see something gleaming. 

I ran down and out of the door to see what it was, 

only to see a wolf staring at me. 

 

It had pearly green eyes,  

Oh, how fascinating this was! 

 But then, I heard a howl. 

Then another, then another. 

 

What appears in my eyes next is a pack of wolves. 

But the wolf I had just encountered leads them away, 

and with one last glimpse, 

they were gone. 

 

 

 



 
125 

 

 

I went back to my room, 

and I see a full moon. 

 

It shined on me, 

and I stared at it for a few seconds. 

 

Then, as I crawled into my bed to go to sleep, 

I heard one last howl. 

 

Smiling to myself I went to sleep, 

with the night being silent. 
 
Alex Kim ‘21 

 

 

 

 



 
126 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IInn  WWoollff’’ss  CCllootthhiinngg  
Digital Art 

Yegyeom Seo ‘21 



 
127 

 

AAnn  UUnnttaakkeenn  SStteepp  
Angela Li ‘20 

“Wake up Yana!” 
The brunette didn’t stir. Instead, I 

did. Ms. Miller’s voice snapped me out of 
my zombie-like trance, and I looked down 
at my assignment to find it all done. So, I 
shifted focus to the sleeping brunette, 
presumably named Yana. 

Ms. Miller stared at her, 
speechless, for a minute, then two, then 
three. Yana didn’t seem to have 
ears, and continued with 
whatever sweet daydreams she 
was having. 

“What a lazy kid. Why 
would you come to school to do 
something that you should do at home,” 
I thought to myself, and started organizing 
my pencil case. She obviously wasn’t 
going to do anything, so why waste my time 
watching the spectacle? 

The sound of pencils on grid paper 
filled my ears for a few minutes, until- 

Click. Click. Click. My ears 
perked at the tapping of high heels, but my 
focus didn’t break. 

SLAM! 
Startled, I finally gave in and stole 

a glance. Ms. Miller slammed her hand 
down in front of Yana, who rubbed her 
eyes and looked around groggily. Her jaw 

dropped as she realized: 
it’s 9 AM, she just 
woke up, and there 
are 20 pairs of eyes 

watching her. 
The teacher 

sighed, as did I (internally), and 
click-clicked back to her desk, “I’m sorry 
guys. Continue your work.” 

 
Lunch came, and I sat with my usual 

group of friends. As I ate, I half-listened to 
their gossiping until the name “Yana” came 
up. 

Startled, I finally 
gave in and stole a 

glance. 



 
128 

 

“Oh, that girl. She fell asleep for 
half the class earlier. Can you believe 
that? It’s not that hard to get eight hours 
of sleep. She needs to get her priorities 
straight,” I said, as the others nodded in 
agreement. Satisfied, I closed my 
lunchbox. 

That day, I walked 
home with a friend since my 
club had been canceled last 
minute and neither of us had a 
ride. For the first few minutes I 
heard continuous sounds of the 
crackling of leaves and laughter behind 
us. 

Paranoid, I whispered, “Blair I hear 
people behind us. They’ve been following 
us for a good ten minutes now; let’s turn 
into that corner to lose them.” 

In a moment, we veered onto a 
dead-end street and peered out behind 
two lone trees in someone’s backyard. 

“Look! That’s Yana! And… four 
little kids?” I craned my neck to see closer 
and I realized that Blair was right! There 
Yana was, heavy bag on her back and her 

two arms straddling five siblings, just 
second graders at the most.  

 
I looked at Blair to confirm what I 
saw, and then I looked back at 

Yana. She was gone and 
the streets were 
empty, but I could 
hear her siblings. 

“Let’s follow 
her, see what her 

house looks like,” and so 
I followed Blair’s lead. 

 
Creak. 
 
The door to a rundown house 

across the road slowly closed, muffling 
loud noises resembling children’s 
shrieking.  

“Wanna peak in the windows?” 
I took a step forward, but faltered. 

I’d seen enough. Maybe tomorrow, I’ll help 
Yana with homework at lunch. 

“Let’s go home Blair, it’s getting 
cold.” 

The door to a rundown 
house across the road slowly 
closed, muffling loud noises 

resembling children’s 
shrieking. 



 
129 

 

NNaattuurree’’ss  PPooiinntt  OOff  VViieeww  

 

I saw them today, 

They were blooming on the trees. 

Spring has come again. 

 

The rain is pouring, 

Children cannot play outside. 

The sounds of silence. 

 

Looking at the sky, 

I saw stars that shined so bright. 

They shined back at me. 

 

Andrea Kim ‘21 

 

 



 
130 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 FFoorreesstt  AAfftteerr  tthhee  RRaaiinn  
Acrylic Paint 

Raina Kang ‘20 



 
131 

 

FFuuttuurree  DDrreeaammss  

I wake up from my sleep 

With my mind in a crack, 

And my heart beats as fast as a runner 

Stomping his feet on the track.  

 

There is no one here 

Around me, 

I try so hard to get it off my head 

And escape from it—to flee. 

 

I want to go back to sleep 

And stop being afraid, 

But I’m also scared that if I do,  

I’ll fall into the void and fade.  

 

 



 
132 

 

 

A giant? A monster? 

They might come to destroy my soul, 

If I go back to sleep 

It will come—the floating ghoul.  

 

If I could have peace again 

I would give anything, 

But until I could solve that dream 

I will try sleeping.  

 

Hajun Kim ‘21 

 

 

BBaacckk  ttoo  BBeedd  
Pencil 
Angela Lee ‘21 



 
133 

 

TThhee  BBeewwiittcchheedd  BBeeaauuttyy  

Irene Burg Segura ’21 

*The continued tale of Srica and her 
charming boyfriend Charles… 

*This is an alternative turnout of the 
events that happened on the night of 
Srica’s debut. 

Charles ran into the room, and 
looked over the vast theater. 
At first he thought that 
there was an attack of 
some sort that had come 
from an outsider, but he 
found no weapons or 
anything that could hurt anyone, 
except for the abominable noise that came 
from Srica's mouth. Her arms spread out 
before her, and her pupils were gone, her 
beautiful navy dress had become a pale 
blue, and her skin was as white as snow. 
Charles decided to go to the balcony in 
order to get a full view of the panorama. It 
was a strange sensation to be there, 

listening to the voices come and go; as one 
scream stopped, the next made its way to 
your ears.  

Once Charles reached the top of 
the theater, the sound was much more 
magnified. He soon felt woozy and began 

to scream in pain. There was a 
sharp pain in his ears, as if 
the sound decomposed its 
insides, turning it into mush. 

After the pain came blood. 
All over. Charles had just 

noticed the brown-ish dry blood on 
everyone's ears, and now, when he went to 
cover his own, he felt it all over the sides of 
his head. It got all over his hands and was 
gushing out at a surprisingly quick speed. 
He plugged them as hard as he could and 
began to feel relief.  

Charles spotted an old man 
hunched over a book, sitting on one of the 

Once Charles reached 
the top of the theater, the 

sound was much more 
magnified. 



 
134 

 

benches attached to the walls of the 
theater. He sped over to the man and 
tapped him on the shoulder, splattering his 
shirt with blood. The man looked up at 
Charles, and even though he smiled kindly, 
his eyes seemed untrustworthy.  

The man pointed to a room, 
showing that he wanted to speak to 
Charles, and they both entered.   

Charles started sputtering 
away, “This night has been so 
foiled for me and my girlfriend… 
She’s the one up on the stage. 
And, oh my goodness, there 
was a man outside. Maybe we 
should make some type of plan to stop 
this madness. But without hurting Srica, 
of course”.  

No response, just a glare.  

“Will you help me?”. 

The man began to awkwardly make 
his way towards Charles, and started to 
laugh slightly. The way he stumbled 

towards Charles served as a memento. 
This man had a similar appearance and 
voice as the man outside of the theater—
the one that had said something strange 
was going to happen tonight. Suddenly he 
heard a Click behind him, and didn’t dare 
to look back at what might be waiting for 
him. 

“It’s so simple to delude young 
mortals these days…” the man 

chuckled. 

He wasn’t a man 
anymore, but something 

much more frightening—a 
beast, a monster. He looked 

pale, as Srica had looked before. He 
was extremely tall, wearing all white clothes 
and a black tie on his neck. His face no 
longer had wrinkles and his eyes were more 
than just rigorous now, they were the eyes 
of a killer, eyes that had seen the border 
between life and death. They were redder 
that the blood that gushed out of 
Charles’s ears. 

“It’s so simple to 
delude young mortals 

these days…” 



 
135 

 

His voice was clear now, “Now, 
boy... step forward please.” 

Charles had the good sense to 
turn and run once he saw the man getting 
ready to lunge towards him. He tried to 
pry the locked door open, and when he did, 
the terrible noise filled his ears once more. 
The man seemed to fly out of 
the room and stood before 
Charles.  

Charles reacted 
quickly and took the man by 
the tie. He tightened it as 
much as he could. Soon, terrible 
screams left the man lifeless. Out of 
the corner of his eye, Charles could see 
Srica’s pupils and the color in her skin 
beginning to return. As the “man’s” 
screams got louder, Srica’s began to fade 
away. Now, Srica was laying on the floor 
unconscious, and the people were asleep 
as well. 

Meanwhile, the man turned paler 
than paper, blood came through his mouth 

and onto Charles. Then all of a sudden… 
Poof! 

The man was no more; only a 
stained black tie lay on the floor before 
him where the man beast had stood just a 
second ago. 

Charles called the 
police and told them that 
they wouldn’t believe what 
he’d tell them. They urged 
him to tell the tale, but 

Charles was proven right 
when the policeman just laughed 

and complimented him for coming up 
with such a scary story. They brought 
everyone back to their homes and families, 
and Charles took care of Srica. When 
she woke up, the only thing she 
remembered was seeing a black tie next to 
her dresser a day before the show. 

And this, they did not expect. 
Their lives were continued in harmony and 
peace, but they remembered that night 
forever. 

Their lives 
were continued in 
harmony and peace, but 
they remembered that 
night forever. 

 



 
136 

 

SSttaarrrryy  RRaaiinn  
 

Rain droplets pour down 

Giving life to dry deserts 

Pitter patter plonk. 

 

Stars fly above clouds 

The moon floats into the sky, 

Lighting up the night. 

 
Julianne Chen ‘21  
 

 

 

 

 



 
137 

 

TThhee  RRuunnnniinngg  DDrreeaamm  
I remember running, racing, flying, all the way to the end 

I remember the joy of reaching the finish line,  

touching the black and white checkered banner 

I remember the night it all happened. 

 

The shove I felt after the car flew,  

the beeping, the red and blue lights, the pain 

Waking up to a stump past my knee, 

my heart sank down to the floor, knowing, 

that I would never be able to run like that again. 

 

I still dream and remember the joy and pain,  

and always wishing and hoping that 

this would be a fast dream,  

a running dream. 
 
Danielle Kim ‘21 



 
138 

 

TThhee  SSuunn  
The Sun looks down at us as we never look back at her 

Feeling lonely, neglected, and unwanted  

as we shade our gleaming eyes in her opposite direction  

 

Hiding behind the clouds to ease the embarrassment  

Although beaming bright and hot 

She feels cold  

Envious of the twinkling stars and wholesome moon  

  

For we view them with awe and fascination 

Only filled with the desire to be loved or acknowledged   

Traveling to different places 

Hoping that at least  

someone  

would gaze at her too. 

 
Joseph Kim ‘20 

SSeettttiinngg  SSuunn  
Acrylic Paint 

Koharu Kato ‘20 



 
139 

 

 
 
 
 

NNaattuurree’’ss  AArrtt  
Digital Art 
Yegyeom Seo ‘21 



 
140 

 

 WWooooddeedd  BBiirrcchh  
Digital Art 

Ryan Correa-Astudillo ‘21 



 
141 

 

WWhhaatt  WWoouulldd  OOnnee  DDoo??  

What does one do when they feel so alone, 

Uptight, Cast away, darkened and old? 

What does one do when they've gone astray, 

Shielded from eyes and the light of day? 

What does one do when they've fallen down, 

Weak, unable to get off the ground? 

What does one do when they've been torn, 

Tossed around in a raging, violent storm? 

 

What can one do when they care for another, 

Whether they see them as sister or brother? 

What can one do when they care for a friend, 



 
142 

 

 

Under the promise they're there to the end? 

What can one do when they've gone through a loss, 

For they treated them badly, what was the cost? 

What can one do when another suffered enough, 

Whoever it may be, surely their time has been rough? 

 

What should one do in their darkest hour, 

When they've shriveled up, like a wilted flower? 

What should one do when they've been betrayed, 

When a hopeful alliance falls into cascade? 

What should one do when they want to give up, 

When decisions are made and done is done? 



 
143 

 

 

What should one do when they are afraid, 

when they feel like they have no purpose for being made? 

 

What will one do when they feel like they lost, 

Trapped in their heads, leaving it to rot? 

What will one do when everyone's gone, 

They're helpless, and they feel like they've done wrong? 

What will one do when they can no longer stand, 

And all others refuse to reach out a hand? 

So what will one do when they feel so alone, 

the answer to these, yet, I don't know. 

Aiden Park ‘20 



 
144 

 

 

 

RRhhiiaannnnaa  
Mixed Media 

Naomi Kim ‘20 



 
145 

 

Colophon 
Angela Li ‘20 

Literary works in “Part 1: The Dreams I’ve Dreamt Before” were printed in Rockwell Normal. “Part 
2: One Step Closer To The Truth,” was printed in Berlin Sans; and “Part 3: Finally Free From Fears,” 
was printed in Papyrus Normal. All other pages were printed in Calibri. All issues were printed in 
Closter, New Jersey by GT Marketing which produced 100 copies of the magazine. The cover 
design was created by Kelly Barrera, class of 2020.  
 
Through the years, Intermedia has accepted all literary genres, including various forms of poetry 
and prose, short stories non-fiction, essays, and short plays; often centered around a theme. This 
year’s theme, “Dreams and Nightmares,” expresses the hopes that we all hold onto when we are 
dreaming, and the worries that may consume us when we dare to dream.  It reiterates that these 
very layers are what makes us human and makes us unique and special. 
 
Intermedia Art and Literary members met in September 2019, browsed books from previous 
years, brainstormed ideas, and then voted for the theme that best represented the students of 
Lewis F. Cole Middle School. In meetings throughout the rest of the school year, art and literary 
members discussed how the theme could be represented visually and in writing. Our theme 
shapes and divides the stories, poems, and artwork into three sections. 
 
From October through March, literary staff members and editors, in addition to spending 
meeting time after school each week to write their own pieces, also evaluated the content of all 
submissions by providing written feedback and advice to each other using Google Classroom, 
Google Docs, and Microsoft Word.   
 
We began to meet “online”, from March to May, due to the state mandated distance 
learning.  Many of the pieces were edited while students and advisers were working remotely 
through this distance learning period. Google Classroom, Zoom, and Google Meets were 
programs that helped us stay in touch, edit, and publish during this unique time period.  
 
 



 
146 

 

Microsoft Office Suite, Microsoft Paint, and Photoshop were programs used by the art and 
literary staffs. When final texts are accepted, our literary editors were responsible for copying 
and forwarding these pieces to the art staff as well as typing and proofreading these works before 
the publication was sent to the printer. The art staff created pieces to complement our literary 
works; and the art/layout editors were responsible to organize the entire magazine.  
 
All spread designs were created by the art/layout editors. We are also very proud that this year’s 
magazine was completed, even while we were learning virtually in our homes.  Our advisers met 
with our Intermedia students consistently so that we could all create a magazine that we would 
be proud of. 
 
Our school is comprised of 316 seventh graders, 303 eighth graders, 45 full time teachers, 2 part 
time teachers, 2 secretarial staff members, 2 guidance counselors, 2 full time Child Study Team 
members, 1 school nurse, 1 media specialist, 8 paraprofessionals/student aides, and 3 full time 
custodians. 
 
The editors, staff, and advisers would like to thank the Fort Lee School District, faculty and staff, 
parents, and friends. These people continually provide us with their unconditional support. Thank 
you also to Dr. Robert Daniello, our Principal, Mr. Joseph Finizio, our Assistant Principal, and the 
Fort Lee Board of Education for their encouragement of this publication. 
 
The publication is distributed to members of the Board of Education, Superintendent of Schools, 
and Middle School Faculty and Staff. Students who are published in the magazine who wish to 
obtain a copy may do so at the end of the school year. There is no fee charged to obtain a copy 
of the book. Art and literary excerpts from the publication are also made available through the 
Fort Lee Board of Education website.  
 
Last but not least, the editors and staff wish to extend their thanks to everyone who submitted 
their work for our 48th Intermedia publication. 
 



INDEX OF ARTISTS AND AUTHORS 
 

 
147 

 

Adiyaman, Ihsan - 116 

Aduhene-Fofie, Alvina - 73 

Bauta, Dea - 116 

Bontogon, Franchesca - 57, 115 

Burg Segura, Irene - 10, 51, 59, 65, 80, 111,  

        117, 122, 133 

Cavallo, Gianluca - 12 

Chang, Kaitlyn - 28, 116 

Chen, Julianne - 97, 108, 136 

Cheon, Michelle -57, 115 

Cho, Emily - 96, 99, 115 

Cho, Jae Eun Grace - 23 

Choi, Lynn - 58 

Choi, Sophia - 115 

Chouinard, Lily - 39, 115 

Colombo, Ava Romina - 11 

Correa-Astudillo, Ryan - 140 

Eum, Ian - 116 

Falcon, Kiana - 91 

Ferrante, Alexandra - 51, 84 

Georgiou, Vicky - 59 

Gil, Ashley - 60 

Gouzenko, Olivia - 29 

Grigoryeva, Irina - 116 

Ha, Anika - 27, 61, 75, 78 

Hisamatsu, Marina - 23 

Jeong, Seowon - 16, 58 

Ji, Olivia - 6, 22 

Jiang, Sophia - 51 

Jo, Ashley - 5, 44, 98 

Kang, Nasil - 24 

Kang, Raina - 130 

Kato, Koharu - 138 

Kim, Alex - 37, 54, 87, 116, 124 

Kim, Andrea – 120 

Kim, Bijou - 34 

Kim, Danielle - 24, 67, 137 

Kim, Eva - 107 

Kim, Hajun - 131 

Kim, Joseph - 31, 138 

Kim, Kyu Min - 57 

Kim, Madison - 24 

Kim, Naomi - 57, 58, 144 

Kleida, Ouliana - 47  



INDEX OF ARTISTS AND AUTHORS 
 

 
148 

 

Kono, Shiori - 115 

Kwon, Anabella - 8, 24, 49 

Lee, Andrea - 71, 129 

Lee, Angela - 43, 131 

Lee, Gino - 13, 63 

Lee, Janice - 38 

Lee, John, 58 

Lee, Justin - 35 

Lee, Lucy - 46 

Lee, Olivia - 58 

Lee, Sophia - 41, 63, 74, 119 

Lee, Yewon - 21 

Li, Angela - 1, 5, 7, 15, 25, 48, 83, 92,              

        105, 127 

Lifshits, Amy - 57 

Marcus, Asher - 57 

Marubayashi, Rin - 57 

Mazzola, Scarlett - 82 

Min, Jeremy - 17, 89 

Mirchandani, Samaira - 4 

Mizuguchi, Sahra - 66 

Mousa, Lina - 23, 49, 115 

Nam, Sophia - 90 

Ouerfelli, Heba - 25, 30, 116, 121 

Paran, Frances - 14 

Park, Aiden - 45, 82, 85, 99, 101, 139 

Park, Ian - 116 

Patel, Aleesha - 95 

Quijije, Ava - 115 

Roytberg, Adrian - 115 

Seo, Yegyeom - 57, 86, 126, 139 

Shuki, Elda - 1, 20, 94 

Son, Edward - 58, 116 

Stanczyk, Christopher - 64 

Sun, Rachel - 23 

Suzuki, Ruka - 36 

Teo, Kaia - 58 

Tomb, Olivia - 58, 104 

Tsugranis, Kosta - 4, 9, 76, 110 

Wong, Heuyie - 58, 77, 79 

Yashayev, Alessandra - 60 

Yim, Alyssa - 57, 70 

Yoo, Justin - 42 

Zhao, Andy - 52 



 
 

 

Mrs. Anderson, Ms. Yoon, and Mrs. Cevasco 
wish to thank the staff and editors of Intermedia 
2019-2020 for their diligence, time, patience, 
and perseverance throughout this hectic creative 
process. We lived through our scariest night-
mares, while you kept us enchanted by your 
dreams on this journey we call Intermedia. You 
have showcased hidden talents in your artwork 
and writing that have left us in awe. The 
emotions expressed in your work are palpable, 
and we hope your family, friends, and the 
community enjoy this magazine as much as we 
enjoyed working with each and every one of you. 

 Congratulations to our graduating 8th grade 
class! May you find happiness and joy along your 
paths in life, wherever they may take you. When 
you find that life becomes difficult, think back to 
your middle school days and find the strength to 
move forward. Best of luck to you always! 


